SATURDAY

Form 2.24B (CH)

Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986
L] -»
b
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company Number
Phones 4U Limited 03154198
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chaneery Division, Companies 6516 of 2014
Court
{full name of court)
We, lan David Green, David James Kelly (both of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London,
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT) and Robert John Moran {of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall
Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT), joint administrators of the above company
' attaeh a progress report for the penod
from to
(b) 21 July 2 (b} 20 January 2017
Signed
Dated
Contact Details:
Katharyn Froggett
You do not have to grne any contact information "
i the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help [P.;t::e\E‘):JLtcrhouS(:Coopcrs LLP, Central Square, 8" Floor, 29 Welhington Street, Leeds
Companies House 16 contact you if there s a 4
query on the form  The contact information that
ml;ﬂve will be visible to searchers of the publie Tet 0113 289 4000
DX Number lD.‘{ Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form piease send it to the Registrar of Compamies at
Companics House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AG0JUBNS®
A20

18/02/2017 #322

COMPANIES HOUSE



www pwe co uk/phonesqu

|
Joint Administrators’

Fifth Progress Report

For the period from 21 July 2016 to 20 January
2017

Phones 4U Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no 6516 of 2014

17 February 2017 Phones 4U Group Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no 6507 of 2014

Phones4U Finance plc
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no 6506 of 2014

MobileServ Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no. 6511 of 2014

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no 6508 of 2014

Policy Administration Services Limited
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case no 6504 of 2014

(all in administration)

pwc



Jh

pwc

] Contents

1 Key messages 3
2 Abbreviations used in this report 5
3 Introduction 6
4 Summary of the posstble cutcome for creditors 7
5 Progress in the period 9
51 Phones 4U Limited 9
Sale and wvind-down of store netwoark 9
Stock 10
MNO Receivables 10
Employees 10
VAT habilites . 1
52 Policy Admuustration Services Limited 1
53 Other companies 13
54 Change of administrators 14
55 Secured creditors 15
56 Investigations 15
57 Adminmstrators’ remuncration 16
58 Qutcome for creditors 17
Secured credsiors 17
Estimated dividend prospects 18
59 Ending the adnuimistrations 19
510 Discharge from habilhity 19
511 Next report 19
6 Statutory and other information relating to the admimistrations 20
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements 21
71 Office holders’ charging pohiey 21
72 Hourly rates 21
73 Payments to associates 22
74 Narrative of work undertaken 22
75 Our future work 28
76 Disbursement policy 31
77 Financial benefit 35
78 Summary of legal and other professional firms ki
70 Associates 36
710 Sub-contractors 36
711 Analysis of our time costs 36
8 Receipts and payments accounts 49
9 Statement of expenses incurred 55
10 Estimated financial outcome statement 58
Phones gU group - companies 1n adnumistration

FPage 2



J

pwec

| 1. Key messages

As required by insolvency legislation, this 1s our fifth report to creditors providing an update on the progress of
the admimistrations of the Companies (as defined below) This report provides a high-level overview of the key
matters 1n each case and does not attempt to report fully on the detail and extent of our work The key messages .
for the various stakeholders are set out below

There s the prospect of a dividend being paid to unsecured creditors of certain (but not all) of the Companies
from the ring-fenced prescribed part fund. However, due to the eshimated and significant level of total claims,
any dividend 1s likely to be very small and the timing 1s unconfirmed at present Please refer to Section 5 8 for
further details

Customers of Phones 4U Limited

The website at www pwe co uk/phonesqu contamns all the relevant information and contact details for previous
and existing customers If you are a customer {or previous customer), you have recerved this report because you
may be a creditor This may arse if you are owed cashback or free gifts (such as tablets or watches), orif you
had an unfulfilled phone order (e g 1Phone 6) The fact that you have received this report does not necessarily
mean that you are a creditor and any claims of this nature, if not already submutted, should be made against
Phones 4U Limited Details of how to lodge a claim are set out below

Creditors

If you are a creditor and have not already done so, please submit a claim form (which 15 available on the above
website) 1n respect of amounts owed at the time of our appointment, 1 order to lodge your claim for dindend
purposes A copy can also be obtamed by writing to the address below

Contact detatls (for clarm forms only) Phones 4U, ¢/o PwC, Central $Square, 8t Floor, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds,
LS14DL

Employees

If you are a former or current employee, you have received this report because our records show that you may be
owed money by Phones 4U Limited in relatton to the pered prior to our appointment  If so, please submit a
claim (as explained above) if you haven't done so already or alternatively, contact us at

phonesqu emplovees@uk pwe com, 1if you have any questions

We have paid the ‘preferental’ element of former employees’ claims in full Unclaimed preferential dividends
have now been passed to the Insolvency Service Any former employees who did not cash their preferential
dividend cheques should therefore contact the Insolvency Service on 0121 698 4268

Whlst we expect that a dividend will be paid on the remarning (‘unsecured’) part 1n due course from the
prescribed part fund, please note that this 1s ikely to take some bime for the reasons explained in this report

We provide further details on the outcorne of the recent Employment Tribunal decision 1n Section 5 1
Noteholders
We continue to haise with the holders of the Notes (as defined below)} These Noteholders are expected to have

the primary economuc interest in the progress of the Companies’ admimstrations

Contact details phones4u bondholders@uk pwe com

Phanes qU group — comparues it admuustration
Page 3



;e

pwc

Commercially sensittve matters

In Section 5 1 we explain what we are doing to reahse the assets and deal with the habihties of Phones 4U
Limited Although we have reflected the receipts to 20 January 2017, consistent with previous reports we have
not disclosed the total eshimated realisable value for MNO receivables as to do so would be to disclose
potentally commercially sensitive information and may prejudice the value of realisations in the administration
We have not included any expenses n relation to the MNO receivables work stream within our estimated
outcome calculations (see Section 10), except to the extent that PwC and third party costs have been incurred to
20 January 2017

The same approach has been taken 1n respect of our 1nvestigatory work (see Section 5 6), from which no
prospective income has been assumed and no associated costs have been reflected, except to the extent that PwC
and third party costs have been incurred to 20 January 2017

In line wath previous reports and consistent with legal advice obtained, our esimates of dividend prospects do
not include these significant items and the actual divdend outcomes may be matenally different Therefore, our
estimates of dividend prospects should be treated with caution

Phones gl group — comparies in admimistraton
Page 4



pwc

2.Abbreviations used in this report

“the Compantes”

“the Group” or “Phones 4U"

“the Admmistrators”, “Joint
Administrators” or “we”

“Aon”
“Anova”

“EE"
“Excluded Work”
YECA

“FOS”
“HMRC”
“ICAEW™
“1AB6"
“IR86"
“lncluded Work”™
“ING”

“LoC”

“LGI"
“Ligyds”
“LSG"
“MNO”
“Notes™
“Noteholders”
“pay
“PuC”
“pAg

“Proposals”

“PwC”

“RCF”

“ROT”

“Schedule B1 LA86”
“GLM”

“TUPE”

VAT

Phones 4U Linuted, Phones 4 U Group Lamited, PhonesqU Finance ple, MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus
Acquisitton Lumted, Policy Admunistration Services Litmited

the above Companies together with 4U Limited, 4U Wt-F1 Limuted, Jump gU Limited, Life Mobile Lrmited and

Phosphorus Holdco ple (sce www.pwe colib/phonesqu for details of insolvency procedures affecting these
companics)

David James Kelly, lan David Green and Robert John Moran in respect of Phones qU Linited, Phones 4 U
Group Limited, PhonesqU Finance ple, MobileServ Limited, Phosphorus Acquisition Liruted

Douglas Nigel Rackbam and fan Dawid Green m respect of Pohicy Admimstraton Senvices Limited
Aon Insurance Managers [sle of Man Limited

Anova UK Limuted

Everything Everywhere Limued

Work carned out by us in relatron to MNO recevabies and the potential iny estigations
Financial Conduct Authonty

Frnancia) Ombudsman Service

HM Revenue & f.‘ustoms

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Insolvency Act 1986

The lnsolvency Rules 1986

Work carmed out by us i connection with the administration except for the Excluded Work
ING BankN V

Letter of credit

Lendon and General Insurance Company Linuted

Lloyds Bank Pic

Lifestyle Servtces Group Lumted

Mobiie Network Operator

Senior secured notes 1ssued by PhonesqU Finance plc, histed on the insh Stock Exchange
Holders of the above Notes

Phones 4U Linuted

Phones 4U Care Limited

Pohicy Admimstration Servaces Lanmted

The Adnumistrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations, dated 6
November 2014

PrnicewaterkouseCoopers LLP

Revolving credit facility

Retention of title

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Service level metnc

Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

Value added tax

Phones 4l group — companzes in administration

Page s



Jh

pwc

| 3.Introduction

We previously wrote to all known creditors to give notice that we were appointed Administrators of certain
companies in the Phones 4U group, as summarised below

Company Date of appoiniment
Phones 4U Limited * 15 September 2014
Phones 4 U Group Limited * 15 September 2014
Phones4U Finance plc * 15 September 2014
MobileServ Limited * 15 September 2014
Phosphorus Acqusition Limited * 15 September 2014
Policy Administration Services Limited * 16 September 2014
4U Laimited 15 September 2014
4U Wi-Fi Limited 15 September 2014
Jump 4U Limted 15 September 2014
Life Mobile Limuted 15 September 2014
Phospheorus Holdce Ple 8 October 2014

This progress report covers only the six Companies contained within a common secunty structure (ali indicated
by * above} Separate reports will be 1ssued to the creditors of 4U Wi-Fi1 Limited, Jump 4U Limited, Life Mobile
Limited (all now in hquidation) and Phosphorus Holdeo Ple (whach remainis in administration), as they are
outside of the secunty structure The admimstration of 4U Limited ended on 10 September 2015 and the
company has since been dissolved.

In accordance with Rule 2 47 IR86, we wnte to prowvide creditors with details of the progress of each
admunistration 1n the six months to 20 January 2017

We refer you to our Proposals for an explanation of why the Companies were put into admimistration and how
the purpose of each admmstration is expected to be achieved Subsequent progress reports explained the
progress m each case since our appomtment These reports continue te be avalable on our website at

www pwe co uk/phanesdu, the content of which 15 not repeated here unless considered beneficial or necessary
for the purposes of this update

We antiipate that our next report will be circuiated 1n approximately six months’ time

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

lan Green, Joint Administrator

Dawd James Keily, fan Dawnd Green and Robert John Moran have been appoinied as Jont Admwnstrators of Phones qUf Limued, MobileServ Lumted,
Phosphorus Acquisttion Lumited, Phones 4 U Group Limited and Phonesqu Finance Plc to manage their affairs, bustness and property as agents without
personal hability  Douglas Mgel Rackham and fan David Green have been appoinied as Jouni Admnistrators of Polcy Admimstranion Services Limited fo
manage its affarrs, business and property as agents unthout personal habihty

All are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as inselvency prachttoners by the ICAEW  The Joint Adnmnistrators are Date Controllers of personal data as
defined by the Data Protection Act 1098 PricewaierhouseCoopers LLP unil act as Data Processar on thewr mstructions Personal data wall be Rept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the administrations The Jont Admunistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethues which can be found at

Mips faunenr gov wb Jgovernment/pubiications/insol ency-pragtitraner-code-of-ethyes

Phones 4U group - companies in adminustration
Page6



£ afing
uoyDHsWNUPD Wt satundiuod - dnosb np souoys

pred pue pannupe uasq ey siiie]d Se SNy JO JUIWDIL]S SI01DIHP D) ur papracid 3jeunnsa ) Loy pasnpar uzaq sey sy sy T ON
poniry b S3uoyd yiw palenuod aaw ssafojdus v 20N
[ 310N pred Burwny 15e00a0,
[ 910N %000 | .Slonupds jevnuasniaad 10) A1RA0001 4 pojewIsy
(z 00N}
SO enuatsjand o 0 JUno:
uolir £ 1y Vpan (e g 1 panounoury

SLITANS JI10M JBAIBIAL QNI pUB LYA ‘suoniednsarut oy jo ssaufosd ayy Ajqeiou

Funan yse29104
150w ‘110dax STY) 0 § UONIDRS UL MO 195 SIONEW 9Y) U0 Judpuadap 51 puE LIBMEIUN SUIBIDI UONNAUISIP aamry Aue jo umuenb pue $unum ay],

(aa0(e T UONIAS Ul

(SIDPCW JAIPSUIS A[[E1DI0WWIOD), Ul PUR § § UOTIAS UL INO 195 S1SB( 31] UO) SISPIOYIION 9} 10] %1€ PUR 3508 UDI WY pUE SIFPUD] I 10} %001
SIION 000'00070cFy

404 000°'018°613

SI0JPAID PAINIDS 10) AIDAODII 94 PABWINSH

1G9P @101 pojewinsg

- g oty e Obvnmyy | PPI0 G

uotsiaoad Jap peq Aue Jo Siseq UIew Yy Se pasn aq

30U P[noYs pue UOHEIPUT Ue A[UO STSPUIPIAIP UO 3dUepIng siyy 2jou asedld Wodal sufy ut 1aje] papioad s1 HOQEULIO)W BI0JY  OT UORVag Ut papiaoid s1 JUSWIELS
BUIODINO {BIDUBULJ PRIRUIIISS UY WEINS HI0Mm YDES JO SIS0D PAIRID0SSE Ulead pue suoneSusasur Suiofuo woay swodut [enuaiod ‘Sajpqeatadat QNN WOy Suonesijeat
armgry [enualod SUIpNpXa pue WOREULIOIUL JUBLING UO PISE] ‘SI0JPAID JO SaSSE(d SNOLIBA Y] 10§ SaUI0dEN0 a[qissod Ay} Jo AIBWWNS € Saplaold mo[aq s[qes ayL,

SI0PaLd 103 3uI0dING J[qissod ayy Jo Arewruung b |

amd



g afing
uoynyystupo w saupdwiod — dnoub b sauoyd

I} 3| BIAPISU0D 10} PAIRdWoD J0 paaosal aq 10U ABUI PUE UOIINGLISTP 10] J[(B[YEAR SJUNOIIE Y}
3UTULIDIAP O} A[31| JIB 19}E| PAqLIISIP SINSS1 SUIPUEISING 3Y] JBY) 210U P[NOYS INg ‘(0S 3UOP LPE3I[e J0U JI} WIE[? & Huiqns 0] paSrmonus aJe SI0JIPIId PaIndasuy)

g S uonoag
ut 1y wieydxd apy 98I 2y Jo suoisiaoid jred pequosald, ay3 sspun spuny paduaj-Butl Y3 woly sue 03 papadxa Ajuo axe asay] ‘d[qissod are SpUapLAIp I3 M

g S uopag pue & S uondeg pue
1 Funun 1se0200
Spuow9 N MO[3Q JUUNLOD 335 N N MOP( WO I35 ? 4
%P 1 uegy ssm 'N %1 O uey) 559 N (LN ¥ 0 ueyy ssoy $2031P30 PRINDISUN JOJ LIDAODDI 96 PALEWIRIST
(s.nffv fo juawa)ogs ay) 4ad sp)
zzhozebbl 16280t 19563 0169621083 G9€'gekaby 915'022'693 918'690°g013

“SIONPALT PAINGISUN 0 PIMC UNOUTY

omd



M

pwe

| 5.Progress in the period

In this section we focus on progress in the period covered by this report and only repeat details from our
previous reports where necessary or beneficial for the purposes of this update Therefore, creditors may
wish to read this sechon 1n conjunction wath our previous reports

Collectively these administrations are large and complex and therefore we have only provided an update on
the significant areas of our work, those matters hikely to affect the cutcome for creditors and key ongoing
matters and future work Our progress 1s also illustrated i the enclosed receipts and payments accounts
for each Company 1n Section 8

The following1s a summary of our work 1n the penod across the administrattons

s Collection of, and progressing strategy and imbating proceedings for the collection of, certain MNO
receivables,

+ Liasing with HMRC and spemalists on the resolubon of the remaiming complex VAT matter,

¢ Continued trading of the PAS business,

e Ongoing investigations into potennal claims,

s Contineed agreement of property lease surrenders,

* Progressing the unsecured claim agreement process in preparation for a prescribed part
distrtbution 1n PAS, P4U and MoleServ, and

e Sale of the remainder of residual stock

For more detailed background on these issues, please refer to our previous progress reports
5.1 Phones 4U Limited
Sale and wind-down of store network

We have completed the lease assignment process of the majonty of the 198 stores acquired by Vodafone
and EE Assignments on a handful of these leases were not progressed by EE and Vodafone and 1n these
instances we have requested informal surrenders of the leases from landlords

We have recently engaged spectalist legal advisors to help us progress the informal surrender of the
remaimng leases (where no premium value was identified) We have 1ssued surrender letters to all
respective landlords of the remaining properties Around 279 properties have completed so far (including
46 since our last report)

To date, we have recovered £1 2m 1n business rates refunds (of which £5k was received 1n the period) wath
the assistance of speciahist agents (CAPA) We understand from our agents that the recovery of business
rates 1s substantially complete and any further recoveries are hkely to be minimal

Phones 4U group - compantes i adnumistration
Page 9



i ]

pwc

Stock

As previously reported, on appointment, the Group held stock with a book value of £89m, however, ROT
claims had been made over a significant proportion of that stock

Since our last progress report, we have realised £0 1m through the final sale of residual stock items at
auction

The auction process 1s now complete and we have disposed of all residual stock, for which there had been
no ROT claims and which had been deemed to have no value

MNO Receivables

Total receipts to 20 January 2017 1n this area of the admnistration are £56 4m as seen 1n the enclosed
receipts and payments account

Work continues to be performed to process ongoing customer behaviour information in order to update
estimated revenue models and work through discrepancies 1dentified between PqU records and those of the
MNOs A detailed narrative of work undertaken 1n this area over the last six months can be found 1n Section

74

‘We anticipate that substantial further payments will be received from MNOs dunng the course of the
administration Litigation has been commenced against one MNO seeking recovery of amounts which the
admunistrators consider are due As previously reported, this MNO has asserted that it has a substantial
counterclaim The admimistrators consider this counterclaim 1s without menit but the ihgation will affect
the tiring of receipts from this MNO

Retained and former P4U employees continue to work on this matter and we have a commission-based
programme 1n place to incentivise the employees to maximise recoveries During the penod covered by this
report, commussion amounts have acerued 1n hine wath the MNO receipts discussed above Total
commission payments to 20 January 2017 1n this area of the admimistration can be seen in the enclosed
receipts and payments account

Employees

At the start of the period there were six remaining team members assisting wath the collection of MNO
receivables Three employees left the business towards the end of thus reporting penod leaving three
employees remaming

We previously reported that a proportion of those employees made redundant on admimstraton had filed
protective award claims at vanous Employment Tnbunals across the country Around 60% of the claims
were struck out following the prehminary heaning held between 25 to 28 Apnl 2016

As a result of developments 1n the admimistration, the Employment Tribunal and Claimants were informed
1n August 2016, that we no longer considered there to be a justifiable econormic rationale for the
Admumstrators to pursue the defence of the remaining claims

Phones 4U group - companies in adnunistrahon
Page 10



h

pwc

On 9 and 10 January 2017, the Employment Tribunal 1n Birmingham dealt with the outstanding claims on
papers and Employment Judge Lloyd made a protective award 1n respect of those claimants named in the
Judgement

Employees affected by the decision of the Employment Tnbunal need take no further action A proportion
of the protective award 15 payable by the Secretary of State (via the Redundancy Payments Office) and these
payments will be made directly to the employees, subject to deductions of any tax or social secunty
contributions

Any residual amount owing to employees after amounts paid by the Redundancy Payments Office will rank
as an unsecured claim against P4U (see Section 5 8) No action 1s required to submit a residual clairn

VAT habijthes

As previously reported, the court hearing for the first sigmificant VAT 1ssue, concerning the extent to which
the Compames could be hable to account to HMRC for VAT 1n the course of the relevant administrations on
connection commussions earned under the MNO contracts, took place on 21 July 2016 The court agreed
with the administrators’ views The heanng was 1n private due to the confidentiality restrictions 1n some of
the materials presented to the court However, the judge ordered a shghted redacted version of his
judgment to be published A copy of the redacted judgment 15 available at the British and Insh Legal
Information Institute website

The second and remaining significant VAT issue relates to financing arrangements entered into by P4U n
June 2013 and September 2013 which involved Trade Bill Discounting Facility Agreements between P4U
and Barclays The amount in question relates to VAT that, pursuant to P4U’s previous practice which was
agreed with HMRC, was considered by P4U to be payable to HMRC on matunty of the relevant bills

As previously noted, we have analysed this issue 1n detail and consider this methodology of accounting for
VAT to be incorrect We submitted an error correction to HMRC 1n September 2015 and whilst HMRC
expressed its views on the VAT issue, no written response was received until December 2016 when a VAT
assessment was raised

We have sought a review of this assessment, which 1s pending, and have also informed HMRC of our
intention to seek direchions on the underlying 1ssue, which 1s whether the VAT hability 1s a provable claim
or 15 payable as an expense  HMRC has not made a final decision 1n thas matter but if there 1s a difference
in view with HMRC, the admunistrators consider that the 1ssue should be determined by directions and that
this would prowide the quickest and most efficient means of resolving the 1ssue

The proper determunation of the VAT 1ssue will directly impact the funds available for distribution to
creditors Based on the quantum of bills of exchange outstanding at the point of administration, which has
been confirmed by Barclays, we consider the maximum exposure regarding this issue to be £37 4m

5.2 Policy Administration Services Limited

PAS 1s an FCA anthonsed insurance intermediary that sold mobile phone insurance to the pubhc on behalf
of its underwniter LGI On appointment, there were approximately 800,000 polhicyholders of which
approximately 75% had a Phones 4U Care policy and approximately 25% had a Premuerplan pohicy All
policies are renewed on a monthly basis and customers can cancel these at any time

Phones 4l group - compantes it admumstralion
Page 11



M

pwec

Trading

We are pleased to report that the PAS business continues to perform well overall and broadly in ine with
our expectations The customer base has dechined slower than expected to approximately 220,000
policyholders as at the end of December 2016, of which 133,000 have a Phones 4U Care policy and 87,000
have a Premierplan policy The cost of claims has also been lower than expected We continue to expect the
customer base to reduce steadily to approximately 153,000 by 15 September 2017, the current end date of
the administration

In the last progress report, we reported that we adopted additional strategies to promote the longewvity of
the business

1 The retention of pohcyholders’ strategy allows pohcyholders to switch between the Premierplan
and Phones 4U Care policies Previously the only option was for customers to cancel their pohicy if
they were unhappy with the level of cover their policy provided This strategy has been successful as
1t has allowed the business to retamn approximately 3,000 policyholders who we would expect have
otherwise cancelled their pohicy, and

i1 From 1 QOctober 2016 Insurance Premum Tax increased from 9 5% to 10% As previously reported,
the business has absorbed these costs, as passing them on to policyholders may have resulted n
ncreased cancellations, which would be disadvantageous to the scheme

As described above, all policies are automatically renewed monthly until they are cancelled by customers
We continue to send our pohcyholders annual reminders to check that they continue to need their pohey
This 18 1n accordance with industry ‘best practice’ so that customers are treated fairly This exercise was
completed by the end of November 2016

Pnor to sending out the annual reminders, an exercise was undertaken to update the contact detals for
customers who have not been 1n contact with the business since 2005 or earher

Our prionty remains for customers to receive an efficient, high quality service whilst maximising revenue
for creditors Our team continues to momtor the qualitative and quantitative SLMs 1n accordance with the
LSG outsourcer agreement PAS continues to perform comparably with the highest achieving firms in the
sector in respect of claims accepted/paid, claims withdrawn/not completed and average claim process time,
which we monitor regularly through internal audits

We continue to momtor the supply chain to ensure that the service provided by LSG 1s as efficient and cost
effective as possible We have agreed with LSG that Phones 4U Care policy claims for replacement phones
will be fulfilled using LSG stock. This is consistent with the way Premerplan policy claims are fulfilled and
will reduce the time and effort required by LSG and the Administrators’ team to ensure that PAS has
adequate stock to fulfil Phones 4U Care policy claims

LSG continues to manage stock at very competitive prices for PAS and continues to dispose of any handsets
beyond economuc repair All proceeds from the disposal of handsets are remitted back to PAS

A Board meeting was held with the underwnter LG1 1n November 2016, where a full report was given in
respect of the operahon of the PAS scheme No concerns were raised by the underwnter We continue to
produce detaled monthly management wnformation reports for the underwnter to enable them to meet

their regulatory obhgations

Fhones U group = companies i adnumstration
Page 12



.

pwc

LGI benefitted from security in the form of a fully collaterahised LoC provided by ING In the penod, ING
infarmed us that it had elected not to renew its LoC which was due to expire on 15 January 2017 We
therefore undertook an exercise to secure a replacement LoC PAS successfully negotiated to reduce the
value of the LoC required by LGI from £4m to £1 5m, which has freed up cash of £2 5m Following
extensive negotiations, Barclays agreed to prowide a £1 5m LoC for PAS. Collateral for the Barclays LoC has
been provided by PAS

Some £4m was returned by ING on 25 January 2017 after the penod to which this report relates These
funds were received by P4U Limited (who had provided the onginal capital) and will be included wathin the
receipts and payments accounts 1 our next progress report

We continue to assess whether further returns will be maxamised by continuing to run off, or by exating the
PAS business

Asset realisation

We estimate the business will generate a net profit of approximately between £34m to £35m over the
period from the date of admimistration to 16 September 2017 (before tax, legal and Administrators' fees,
and payment of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors). This estimate 1s highly sensitive to policy
cancellations

Regulatory update

PAS continues to be authonsed and regulated by the FCA for insurance mediation activities and manages
customer claims and complaints processes on behalf of the underwnter LGI

We continue to momtor and regularly audit these processes and our findings have found no major or
systemic risk 1n the way the outsourcer handles these claims. PAS receives very few complaints and the FOS
upheld rate of PAS complaints during the last 12 months 15 8% (one case), which compares very favourably
to the industry norm of 40%-50%

Subsidiary

PAS 1s the parent company of a captive remsurer in the Isle of Man, P4UC, which reinsures the insurance
business

As reported 1n the last progress report, Aon became the captive manager from 1 July 2016 and 15 operating
1n accordance with the management agreement We have agreed with the board of P4UC that the solvency
buffer held by the captive be reduced by £1m to £1 1m

As at 20 January 2017, £23 4m has been paid in dividends from P4UC to PAS, of which £5 7m was paid
during the penod

5.3 Other companies

In earhier sections we have provided details of the main trading companies We set out below further
information on the other companies that are subject to this report, including the following summary of
asset realisahions to date

Phones qU group — compantes i admrustration
Page 13



Jh

pwec

Durning the penicd, the only asset realisabions were interest of £2,57¢ and £27 in MobileServ Limited and
Phosphorus Acquisiton Limited respectively

Phosphorus
Asset realisations PhonesgU MobileServ Acgquisition Phones 4 U
{£’000s) Finance ple Limited Limited Group Limated
Cash at bank (Sterling account) 5 4,020 69 -
Cash at bank (currency account) - 726 - -
Investments - 445 - -
interest received - 266 2] -
Total realised 5 5,343 69 -

We previously reported that in February 2014, certain directors or members of the semor management
team entered into loans with MobileServ Limited The purpose of the agreement was to provide funding for
the directors to acquire shares i Phosphorus Jersey Lirmuted (the Group's parent company) To date we
have not agreed an early repayment with any of the counterparties and we continue to explere options
relating to the collection of outstanding amounts under the loan agreements which fall due for payment in
2019

Aside from this, there are no further known assets to realise 1n any of these four companies. However, we
consider that each of these four companies should remain m administration for the time being

We will bring these administrations to an end as soon as 1t 1s possible and appropnate to do so, bearing 1n
mind any benefits to the wider Group for them continuing 1n admimistrafion under our control

5.4 Change of Administrators

Robert Hunt, one of the previous Jomt Admunistrators, has retired from the firm and an apphication was
made to Court to remove him as an admimstrator of the Companies

We considered that 1t was necessary to replace Robert Hunt across the Group (excluding PAS) and an
apphcation was made to appoint David Kelly as Joint Administrator Dawid Kelly 1s licensed in the United
Kingdom to act as an insolvency practtioner by the ICAEW

The application was granted and so David Kelly replaced Robert Hunt as Joint Admunistrator across the
Group (excluding PAS) with effect from 8 November 2016

Dan Schwarzmann resigned from office as Joint Admimstrator of PAS on 8 November 2016 because he1s
no longer able to act as officeholder due to an internal reorgamisation within PwC We do not consider it
necessary for Dan Schwarzmann to be replaced

Robert Hunt and Dan Schwarzmann will be released from all habtlihes in respect of their conduct as
Administrator with effect from 28 days from the date of this report Creditors have 28 days from receiving
this notice to apply to Court to vary or discharge the Court order

Phones qU group -~ comparues in gadrmnistration
Page 14



g
pwec

As a result of the above changes, the court ordered a minor amendment to our propesals such that

= If PAS moves from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation, Robert Hunt and Dan
Schwarzmann will not become hquidators; and

» Ifany of the other Group companies moves from admimstration to creditors’ voluntary hquidation,
Robert Hunt will not become liquidator, but instead Dawid Kelly will become one of the iquidators
n respect of those compantes, together with Tan Green and Robert Moran

5.5 Secured creditors

As previously reported, the RCF lenders rehed upon set-off, pro-rata sharing and reinstatement provisions
under the finance documentation to effect a series of set-offs The effect of this process was that the RCF
lenders have been fully repaid (except for a norminal sum), 1n effect, leaving only the holders of £430m
senior secured notes 1ssued by Phonesqu Finance ple as secured creditors with balances outstanding 1n the
admanistrations

We have previously reported that during the set off process the Secunty Trustee exercised 1ts nght under
the inter-creditor agreement to withhold funds 1n order to indemnify 1tself In total at 20 January 2017, the
Secunty Trustee held £10m (less certain legal and trustee fees incurred and deducted since the balance was
retained) and a further £1ms held on trust in relation to potential claims of the Semor Note Trustee

We expect that all retained funds (net of any legal and trustee fees) wiil be returned to the secured
creditors, but have reflected the nisk that £2m 15 required to be used to fund any future claims 1n our lower
case estimated financial outecome statement (see Section 10)

In previous reports we have set out the members of the informal creditors’ committee of Noteholders An
addrtronal member, Attestor Capital LLP, joined the commuttee on 30 August 2016, We continue to
commumecate with members on a regular basis

We intend to hold a call with the informal creditors’ commuttee 1n the weeks following the release of this
report Minutes of this meeting will be available to download shortly afterwards at
www pwe co uk/phonesqu

Durning the period, we made a further request to secured creditors to approve, amongst other matters, the
basis of our fees in respect of the Excluded Work Approval was given and as a result of this and the
previous fee approvals received, in the period we drew fees relating to work performed between 15
September 2014 to 20 July 2016 Further details are provided in Section 5 7

5.6 Investigations

As part of qur duty to investigate what assets there are available to the Companies, we consider what, if any,
potenhal claims against third parties exast The law firm Quinn Emmanuel Urquhart & Sullivan LLP
continues to assist us in our investigations 1n this area, which remain ongoing

Pre-action correspondence has been issued to potential defendants and expert witnesses continue to assist
us in progressing the matter further Due to the potentially materal commercially sensitive nature of these
investigations we do not think 1t would be appropriate to disclose any further information at thus stage

Phones 4UJ group - compames i adrministrahon
Page 15



1

pwc

5.7 Administrators’ remuneration

Since our last progress report, we have obtained further wntten fee approval from the secured creditors
relating to administrators remuneration and drawn these fees in full This second fee approval
supplemented that previously received and relates to

1 the basis of our remuneration 1n respect of all work carned out by us 1n connechon with the
previously Excluded Work, being fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators and vanous grades of their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
admimstrations,

1 the payment of our remuneration 1n respect of the previously Excluded Work accrued up to (and
including) 20 July 2016, and
m the payment of our remuneration on the basis approved 1n the prior fee approval for Included
Work from 1 September 2015 up to {and including} 20 July 2016

We do notintend to seek approval at this time from the secured creditors 1n relation to future payments
made i accordance with the basis of fees agreed in respect of both the Excluded Work and the Included
Work We will include details of any such payments in future progress reports

We have now drawn fees up to 31 December 2016 Fees incurred to 20 July 2016 were drawn duning this
and pror periods and are shown 1n the receipts and payments account tn Sectton 8 Fees incurred during
the period 21 July 2016 to 31 December 2016 were drawn after the perod of this report and will be included
within the receipts and payments account in our next progress report

Further information on our remuneration policy, together with all information and analysis required by
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 and insolvency legislation is set out in Section 7

Section 7includes an estimate of the time costs that we expect to be incurred 1n the future as we conhinue to
progress the outstanding matters 1n the administrations (as set out in Section 5) It s these matters that
determune our future cost esumates In addition, there are certain ongoing matters (such as statutory
matters and accounting and treasury functions) that will contintue on each administration until they come
to an end As noted earlier 1n this report, we have not mcluded any expected future costs in relation to the
Excluded Work

Creditors have the nght to ask for more information within 21 days of recerving this report as set out in
Rule 2 48A IR86 Any request must be in writing  Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within
eight weeks of receiving this report as set out 1n Rule 2 109 IR86. This information can also be found in the
guide to fees at

creditors-gandes/ereditors-

www icaew com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvenc.
adminstrators-fees-final pdf

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Katharyn Froggett on +44(0)113 289 4155

Phones gU group - compuanies 1 adnuristration
Page 16



i

pwec |

5.8 Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

We remain of the view there will be insufficient funds to repay the Noteholders 1n full and that they are
therefore likely to have the primary economic interest 1n the progress and outcome of the admimstrations

Our outcome statement includes MNO receipts for the period 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017 (in addition
to those recerved 1n prior periods), however we have not disclosed the eshmated future realisable value for
MNQ receivables, as to do so would be to disclose potentially commercially sensitive information and may
prejudice the value of realisations in the admimistration  Our outcome statement includes MNO receipts as
well as associated costs of these realisations for the penod

Certain other forecast costs such as retained team costs have been extended from 31 December 2016 to 15
September 2017 for both upper and lower eshmated outcomes For the reasons set out 1n Section 5 9 we
consider that an extension of the admimistrations will be necessary and this report will be used to support
our application to Court seekung an extension We have not forecast income and costs for the pernod
beyond September 2017 as the applhication has not yet been made or approved, however, this will be
presented in our next six monthly progress report

The forecast results for PAS are converging and we are pleased to say this 1s towards the upper case If PAS
continues to trade profitably and asset realisations exceed costs there 1s no reason to believe PAS will not
continue to run beyond September 2017

The range of estimated outcomes for the Noteholders has increased from 25% to 28% 1n our previous
progress report to 30% to 31% This increase 1s pnmarnly driven by MNQ receipts for the penod to 20
January 2017 offset by the associated accrued commissions as outhined 1n Section 5 1 and improved forecast
recoveries from PAS, partially offset by

» Anncrease In forecast admnistration costs due to additional work required to be performed in
relation to the significant VAT 1ssue outlined in Section 51 This increase in costs has been agreed
with the private noteholders, and

s  Certain other forecast costs such as retained team costs which have been extended from 31
December 2016 to 15 September 2017 on a higher case

We prowvide our esimated financial outcome statement 1n Section 10

Consistent with our previous progress report, the eshmated outcome excludes any potential future
recoveries from the MNO receivables or our investigatory work Administrator, legal and other professional
fees incurred to date with regards the MNO receivables and investigatory work have been incorporated, but
not potential future costs

For 1llustrative purposes only, our estimate includes the effect of the potental VAT hability (of £37 4m) in
connection with the Trade Bill Discounting Facility Agreements between P41 and Barclays being paid as an
expense of the administration (see Section 5 1, VAT habilities) in both the upper and lower case

Phones qU group — compantes in adrmimnistration
Page 17



i

pwec

There are still a number of matters to resolve before we can give any more accurate indication as to either
the timing or quantum of a first distribution to secured creditors, most notably the progress of the VAT,
MNO recervables and investigation work streams

Estimated dividend prospects
Preferential creditors

As noted 1n our previous reports, a dividend payment of £1 7m, refleching a return of 100p 1n £, was made
to preferential creditors with admutted claims on 4 December 2015

Unclaimed preferential dividends have now been passed to the Insolvency Service Any former employees
who did not cash their preferential dividend cheques should therefore contact the Insolvency Service on
0121 698 4268 1n order to claim their dividend

The balance of any amounts owed to former employees will rank as unsecured claims, as these amounts do
not enjoy preferential status These unsecured claims will be dealt wath separately and further information
15 provided 1n the section below

Unsecured creditors

As outhned 1n our previous reports, the prescribed part apphes 1in each of the Companies and we outline
below what we believe the dividend prospects may be for each of the Companies These are unchanged
from our previous reports

Estimated Estimatec of

Dividend  prescribed part unsecured Dividend
Company likely? fund claims * prospects
Phones 4U Limited v E6ook £168m  Lessthano 4%
Policy Admimistration Services Luimated v E600k £44m Less than 1 4%
MobileServ Limited v £600k £80c2m  Lessthano1%
Phosphorus Acqumsition Limited x Nil E£561m Nil
PhonesqU Finance ple x N1 Egzm Ni
Phones 4 U Group Limited x Nil E69m Ml

* Based on directors’ statement of affairs

Where dividends are shown as likely, please note that this 1s only by virtue of a preseribed part fund, due to
the considerable amounts owed to the Companties’ secured creditors and the expectation that secured
creditors will suffer a significant shortfall on their lending

Dividend prospects are calculated by reference only to the amount owed to unsecured creditors as stated in
the directors’ statement of affairs, and do not take account at this stage of the costs associated with agreeing
claims and distributing the prescribed part fund The estimates are therefore subyect to change and should
be treated with caution

Phones 4U group - compares in adrmnistration
Puage 18



M

pwc

Work has commenced to review the unsecured claims in P4U, PAS and MobileServ, and unsecured
crecditors are encouraged to submit a claim (if not already done so) Pror to being able to finalise the claims
value and declare a distribution to the unsecured creditors, there are a number of matters that are required
to be addressed

In respect of PAS, further work 15 required to 1dentify all creditors, determine the value of creditor claims
and the most appropnate distribution strategy before we formally adjudicate on creditor claims

With regards to MobileServ and P4U whilst work has commenced on 1dentifying creditors and considening
our claims agreement strategy, certain larger potenhal claims may take some considerable ime to resolve
and therefore delay the timing of a distribution These complex claims may include

s  HMRC’s claim as a result of the Trade Bill Discounting Facihity Agreements matter, and
» the value of any residual claim following the recent outcome of the protective award hearing

5.9 Ending the administrations

The administrations are separate insolvency processes and therefore may end at different times and in
different ways depending on the circumstances 1n each case Each admmstration will be brought to an end
once 1ts purpose has been achieved, our work has been completed and statutory obhigations fulfilled

As a result of the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 coming into foree, we will need to
distnibute the prescribed part funds (where they anse) prior to the end of each admunistration

As noted 1n our previous reports, the period of each administration was extended to 15 September 2017 by
consent of the court

We consider that 1t 15 necessary to extend the period of each administration again 1n order to pursue the
ongoing asset realisations and deal with the outstanding matters outhined 1n Sections 5 1to 5 8 of this
report

An apphication to the Court (as opposed to obtaining the consent of the creditors) 1s the only method of
obtaining an extension as this 1s the second extension requested

We 1intend to make an application to Court 1n the next six months to request an extension to September
2018 We will provide an update to creditors 1n the next progress report

5.10 Discharge from liability

As we were appointed by the Court on an apphication of the directors of the Companies, we will need to
apply to court to obtain discharge from habihty 1n respect of our actions as Joint Administrators We have
yet to seek such approval but intend do so 1n due course and at the appropriate time

5.11 Nextreport

We anticipate that we will eirculate our next report to creditors in approxirately six months, or earlier if
any admnistration 1s capable of being concluded in the meantime

Phones 4qU group - companies 1n adrmuristration
Page 19



0z 26n4

uoyphstuttupo w saundwoo — dnosb b sauoyy

o 12y) Suipjoy Suraq aw ayy 107 suossad a3y} JO 0L J¢ AUO AUR LG JUOP dq ABLU KI0JBIISTUTUPY 1] JO [[B 10 291D £q duop
aq 01 Jusunoeud LU I3pUn PasUoYINE Jo paInbaz e Lue adro) W1 1 I3PIO UONENSIUIWDE U} Ydrys 107 porrad ay Fuuinp ‘9gvy 19 WS (2)oot ydeiFesed ol ucne(@a ut

ad6 sis

‘AyspIogeg ‘OwA-opun-aiseonay Hled ssoursng a[epauLty 9s0[) MO ‘asnoH Audso e paseq ‘Auedwiod yoeo jo siolzaatp ayy £q uoneardde ue Buwmoroy Japio unog

(o

3Y] U UMOYS SS3IPPD

uopuo ay foyioq)
UIDIS PIAR UB] puB
wapoey PAN sefdnog

t1oz 1aquaidag o1

98ELO6E0
¥10z jo F0Sg

PONWI SINAIDG
UoONBROSTUNUPY ANjod

SIOYPAID [eRUAAId 10 PAINIIS 10U 10 U0 O} LONTENSIP ¢ oew 0} s2pio us Anadosd Suistjesa Jo {uonensiwpe
ur Suroq jsny 1noya) dn punow ses Aueduiod ayy p £[0Y1] 3q pInoMm UBY} 90y« € SB sI011padd s Auedwod 3y Joj J[nsa1 Jo1aq e SuLdIyde - (3) 1o (q) aanaalqQ

0150kl

tioe jo g059

panwr] umnsinboy
snaoydsoyd

£102 1aquundag St 03 uno) i Aq pojuesd uoisuaixd

1az £g ‘'weygduiung ‘19908 |[BMWI0) 61 “UNR0D [[BMUISY) ‘IMd JO UBIOW UYOP WQ0Y
LYT 178 ‘U0puor| ‘OpISIaATy ‘UOPUOT] M0y L ‘vd JO U3RID Plaeq UR] pue A[joy Sk pued

broz 1aquaydag St

1ar 1571 ‘spaar] ‘190115 uoiSunjPap 62 100|4 o8 ‘arenbg [enua)

S9zEoRS0 PSLz550 LEQEb6Yo gé1vSige

¥1o0z jo 1159 10z JO 9059 P10Z Jo L0S9 Y102 j0 G159

uno) sawedwo) “uoistag A12auey) ‘onsng Jo uno) ysiy
auoydejerq ‘nsouoyd

oid panuny

PONLULT ATDSAIQOIN wPdueuLl nrsouoyg dnouny n ¥ souoyg panwr] nt sasuoyd

sonqisuodsan
STojenS1IUIwpy
ayyo nds

SS2IpPPE pUE JUEU
saueondde/s aoyuoddy

pansand
Suaq aanoalqQ

1SUOTBAISTUTWIPR
L 0] SUCISUNNY

SOSSIIPPE pUE
sduIBU SICIRNSILIWPY

ojep Juaunuoddy
.SsaIppe pataisidoy
Jaquiny pasaysiday
IJ2UDIBJOI WNOD
S[IeI3p UNo)

swen uipeay,

swrl paaaysidoy

suonensSIUIWpE 34} 0} SURR[Rd UOJBULIOJUT JIY30 pUe A10In1e)S"9 |

amd



h

pwc

| 7. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
7.1 Office holders’ charging policy

The time charged to the administrations 1s by reference to the time properly given by the
Admunistrators and various grades of their staff in attending to matters ansing

It 1s our policy to delegate tasks in the administrabons to appropnate members of staff considering their

level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the

cost-effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexaty or significance requiring more
exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Administrators themselves

7.2 Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually or hikely to
be involved on these assignments Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on these
assignments There has been no allocation of any general overhead costs The rates for the Administrators
and their staff are our normal rates for complex assignments

Specialist departments within our firm such as tax, VAT, property and penstons may charge time to these
assignments 1f and when we require their expert advice Such specialists’ rates vary but the figures below
provide an indication of the maxamum rate per hour

All staff who work on these assignments (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time
directly to these assignments and are included within any analysis of ime charged Each grade of staff 1s
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to ime Work undertaken by cashiers,
support and secretanal staff 1s charged for separately and 15 not included 1n the hourly rates charged by
partners or other members of staff Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried out on these
assignments in six minute units The minimum tume chargeable 1s three minutes (1 e 0 5 umts)

In common wath all professional firms, the scale rates used may periodically nse (for example to cover
annual inflabionary cost increases) over the penod of the administrations The current scale rates are
provided below

Administrators’ and their Specialist staff
With effect from 1 July 2016 staff Maximum rate per hour
Rate per hour (£) (£)
Partner 840 1,375
Dwector - 749 S . .
Senior Manager 560 1,170
Manager e o 3 480 700
Sentor Assoclate {qualified/consultant) L 400 L ____'____:_ 515
_Semor Associate (unquahfied) =~ .295 S
_Associate . i} L B (355
_Support staff - S

Hourly rates quoted are exclustve of VAT

Any material amendments to these rates will be advised 1n our next report to creditors

Phones qU group — companies in adrmnistration
Page 21



Jh

pwc

=.3 Payments to associates

We have paid £466,356 91 to PwC Legal LLP 1n the penod covered by this report, relahing to work done
since our appointment This payment was for fees 1n relation to provision of employee legal services (details
of which are provided in Section 7 6) and was approved as a Category 2 dishursement

=.4 Narrative of work undertaken

Later n this section we have included tables showing our time costs from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017
by grade of staff and area of work for the penod covered by this progress report The following table

provides further narrative on the key areas of work durnng the period

Area of work Work undertaken during the period Financial benefit to
creditors
Strategy & planning  » Oversight of case progression and general strategy decisions by Assists in the efficient
appointment takers and other project management management of the

. Budgeting and cost analysis

. Team strategy and progress meetings

. Liaising with key stakeholder groups

. Prepanng vanous forecasts, including but not limited to cash flows,
outcome statements, profit and loss accounts and financial model
analysis

. Detailed analysis and haison with legal and other adwisors on the
mmpact of legistative/regulatory changes

. Consideration of strategic approach in dealing with complex and

interrelated work streams with associated legal/financial input and
analysis

This work was nceessary for planning and project managing the many
different work streams and drafting and circulating detailed information
on the admimstrations to secured and unsecured creditors
Trading e Accounting and treasury functions, including bank account transfers
and payment requisitions

«  Regulatory reporting

(Policy Admumistration Services Lumited only)

«  Momtonng of the insurance business, its trading activities and its
claims processes on a daily basis

= Reviewing service level agreements and quabitative metrics used to
measure the outsourcer performance

- Rewviewing existing 1T systems Lo determine our ongoing requirements

to reduce costs while supporting the ongoing business

«  Discussing and reviewing proposals put forward by LSG on the
storage of customer information

¢ Managing and updating communtcation to all policyholders and
ensuring that messages delivered are consistent with the
underwriter's and claim admimstrator's communications

¢ Determining a strategy on cleansing customer address information

¢ Undertaking an exercise to cleanse customer address information

*  Ongoing monitenng and adhenng to regulatory and mndustry
gurdelines requirement on Treating Customers Fairly

administrations, leacing to a
faster completion and return
10 creditors

Ensuring there 1s proper
stewardship and accounting
for the funds realised for
the benefit of creditors

Maintaining ongowng profits
from the PAS business

Phones qU group — compantes in admmstration

Page 22



i

pwe

Area of work

‘Work undertaken during the period

Financial benefit to
creditors

MNO Receivables

Investigations

Sale of stoch

Property

*  Monitonng performance of the business and LSG customer call
centres on a daily basis

*  Rewiewing clums referred to the FOS and idenbfying roct cause

*  Ongoing review of claims and complaints from policyholders so that
systems and processes are improved

*  Reporting on regulatory matters, such as Retail Mediation Activities
Return

=  Rewiewing data and analytics and all management information

¢  Rewviewing product governance and comphance

*  Attending monthly board meetings with the PAS team to discuss the
strategy and progress of the scheme

¢ Liaising with the LGI board and providing regular updates on the
progress of the PAS scheme

¢  Monthly operational meetings with LSG to discuss performance of
call centres and SLMs

+  Ongoing monitoring and planmng of number of agents to be used to
handie customer claims and queries

*  Drafting and reviewing addendum to the LSG contract in respect of
stock fulfilment

¢  Rewiewing and agreeing purchase of handsets to fulfi claims on a
monthly basis

+  Extensive negotiations with LGI and Barclays in respect of the terms
of a new LoC

*  Rewiewing and signing agreements to obtain a LoC with Barclays

s  Planning for the exit of the PAS business

This work 1s necessary for the ongoing successful and profitable trading of
the PAS business The work ensures that customers are treated fauly and
PAS complies with regulatory requirements

*  Reviewing and assessing MNO rcceivable balances

e Pursuing a strategy to recover the amounts owed

Due to the potential matenial commercially sensitive nature of these
nvestigations, we do not think 1t would be appropnate 10 disclose any
further information

*  Investigating potential claims against third parties

Due to the potentially matenal commercially sensitive nature of these

investigations, we do not think it would be appropnate to disclose any

further information

+  Negotiating and completing the sale of restdual stock

»  Liaising with John Pyc & Sons (auctioneers) to process and where
applicable, sell the accessories stock from stores and the warchouse

This work was necessary for dealing with and reahising the residual stock

and any retention of title claims

»  lLaasing with landlords and their agents / solicitors regarding
surrender of leases

*  Liaising with landlords and respondhing to queries

Enhanced asset realisations

Enhanced asset realisations

Enhanced asset realisations

Mitigates claims aganst the
adminstrations

Phones qU group — compantes in administration

Page 23



.

pwc

Area of work

Work;ndcrtaken during the period

Financial benefit to
creditors

Maintaining an accurate record of current store status and surrender
progress

Work alongside our agents on managing and recharging utility costs
Negotiating and executing all final property transfer and disposal
documentation

Providing information to our rating advisors to assist with the
recovery of business rate refunds

Managing continuing correspondence from local authorties,
landlords and utihty providers

This work was necessary to negotiate with landlords, liaise with agents and
to reduce P4U’s habihties in respect of its property portfolio

Other assets .

Monitoring / aceounting for business rates refunds and haising with
our agents

Liaising with JLT (insurance broker) for the purpose of ongoing
nsurance cover for assets and nsks in the post-appointment period
Collating information for insurance purposes and responding to
quertes

Renewing of Trade Marks and domains and determining the most
appropnate strategy for their treatment

This work was necessary to cnsure proper insurance of assets and to ensure
that assets were dealt with appropnately and that refunds were secured in
respect of business rates

Creditors & .
committee

Planning and preparation of financial and operational information for
creditors

Liaising with the informal creditors comnuttee, bondholtders and
tiotes trustee by way of calls, meetings and notices

Bondholder meetings planning, preparatiens and follow up
Correspondence with lawyers regarding the release of all or part of the
Seeunty Trustee retained funds

Responding to quenes from stakeholder groups

Maintaiming information on our dedicated website

Receving statement of ctaims forms and filing, haising with and
providing progress updates to the secured creditors

Formulating and dehvery of our communications strategy

General creditor / customer calls and enquires

Working on a number of complex HMRC claims (refer to the VAT
section)

Maintaining creditor claums database

Adjudicating en lower value creditor claims

This work was necessary to prepare and review correspondence with
creditors and ensure that creditors are provided with updates on matters in
the admimstrations

(Policy Adrmurustration Services Lumited only)
Reviewing paper and electronic files to identify those unsecured
creditors that may have already filed a claim
Reviewing unsecured claims received

Enhanced asset realisations
and mingates nsk of claims
agamnst the administrations
and loss of assets

Provides information
necessary to creditors (who
have an economic interest in
the outcome of the
administrations), both
collectively and individually

Unsecured creditors will
benefit from the distmbunion
of the preseribed part

Phones 4U group — comparues in admimistration

Page 24



i

pwc

Area of work Work undertaken during the period Financial benefit to
creditors

. Assessing unsecured creditor claims by reference to the Statement of
Affairs to ensure that the correct balances are captured for the
diidend purposes

This work was necessary to determine the value of creditor claims so that a
distnbution strategy may be determined and dividend payments made to

creditors

VAT habilities »  Workings for periodic VAT returns Statutory responsibilities
» In-depth VAT reconcthation of all transactions and mitigates the loss of
= Meetings and general correspondence with HMRC assets

This work was necessary to meet statutory VAT filing requirements It was
also necessary to clanfy, with certainty, that the P4U should only be lable
to pay VAT on monies actually received from mobile network operators in
the course of the administration

»  Attendance at court heanng and redacting the court judgement

regarding the first significant VAT 1ssue The potential cost to the
s [nternal communication and meetings on VAT matters estate if we did not pursue
+  Preparation of and techmical input into letters to HMRC requesting this course of achion could
non-statutory clearance in respect of the second and final outstanding  be £37 4m
VAT matter

. Review of books and recerds (including electronic archives) to
prepare responses to legal requests for information

+  Liasing with former P4U staff to obtain information relating to VAT
matters for inclusion within court documents

»  Regular discussions with external legal advisors and also counsel on
VAT matters

= Rewview of detaded legal documents setting out the Administrators’
view of spealfic and complex VAT positions

= Preparation for creditors (Noteholder) meetings, on VAT related
matters

This work was necessary to try and resolve the matenal outstanding VAT
1ssue to try and prevent this being payable as an expense of the

admimstration
Tax s For P4U (and associated group companies to the extent 1t affects Legal and statutory

P4U’s tax position) preparation and submussion of pre-and post- requirement and reaching
adminstration tax returns certainty on the pre and

+  Consideration and detailed analysis of the quantum of the (terminal) post-administratton tax
tax losses position to offset potential taxable post-administration position of the Companies
profits

¢  Responding to HMRC queries m connection with Enhanced financial benefit

- Pre-admunistration legacy tax issues including open enquines in from the EBT settlement

connection with intra-group tax planning (now closed)

- Allocation of histoncal pre-administration Group tax payments
across the group compames for year end 31 December 2010, 31 |
December 2011 and 31 December 2012 Allocation for year end 33
December 2013 remains to be agreed |

Phones 4U group - compames n admmistraion
Page 25



|

pwc

Area of work Work undertaken during the period

Financial benefit to
creditors

- Agreement and sign off of settlement agreement between a legacy
employee benefit trustee, 1ts trustees, its beneficiaries and certain
P4U group companics

- Agreement of the tax position with HMRC (n relation to the
employee benefit trust

This work was necessary because we have a legal obligation to submut tax
returns to HMRC

{Pohcy Admunistration Seruvices Lamited only)

«  Ongoing momtonng of taxable profits position to assess corporation
tax payments on accounts

»  Preparing tax returns for post-administration penods

«  Considenng the tax efficiency of the PAS scheme

. Prepanng for the payments of income tax on interest payments made

to customers

This work was necessary because the PAS business continues to be

profitable and therefore 15 1t required to file tax returns and make quarterly

payments on account In addition, as PAS pays refunds to customers that

incur interest, the business 1s required to calculate and pay to HMRC the

income tax on these interest payments

Employees +  Correspondence and mectings with employees

= Worlung with relevant staff for the calculation and payment of
ongowng payroll and retention amounts

+  Obtaining legal advice on protective awards claims

+  Monitenng the progress and outcome of the employment tnbunal
heanng

¢ Dealing with press enquines following receipt of the employment
tribunal judgement

This work was necessary to oversee the protective anards claim and to
ensure that payrolls are operated correctly and corresponding PAYE/NIC
deductions are paid to HMRC
Pensions and . Responding to members’ quenes on pension 1ssues
benefits = Arranging for pension contnbutions to be pard over to the Aegon
group personal pension plan and the People's Pension for those
members who remain employed
¢ [laaising with insurers in relation to the renewal of the employee
penefit arrangements

«  Submusston of further claims to the Redundancy Payments Service in

respect of unpaid pre-appointment pension contnibutions
«  Ensunng ongoing cover under employee benefit arrangements,

including group hfe and private medical insurance and group income

protection scheme

This work was necessary to comply with statutory and regulatory

obligations
Accounting and s Dealing with general accounting and treasury functions tncluding
treasury payments, receipts and journal postings.

«  Dealing with ongoing payment of wages

Ongoing statutory
responsibilibes in respect of
retained employees

Ensuring the legal process
was dealt with efficiently
and minimised employee
clawms

Statutory and regulatory
rcsponstbihities

Ensuning proper
stewardship of funds held

Phones 4U group — companies tn administration

Page 26



i

pwec

Financial benefit to

Area of work Work undertaken during the period
creditors
+  Active management of cash holdings, including placing regular money
market tnvestments to increase returns whilst ensunng credit sk s Ensuning funds are managed
appropniately managed securely and that such funds
are generating returns
(Policy Admmstration Services Limited only)
+  Discussions in relation to moving customers’ direct deits from pre- Complying with statutory
admimstration bank account to post-adminmistration bank account and regulatory duties
¢«  Explonng ways of moving funds between accounts upon collechion regarding the holding and
¢ Transfernng premums to msurer account every two days, including accounting for funds
recanciliation and sign off from apporntees
*  Discussions with Lloyds Bank on ensunng the transfer of premiums is
efficient and cost effecuve
s Operating finance functions, including bank account transfers and
payment requisitions
*  Collecting premiums and making refunds to customers and
reconciliation to bank balance and cash flow
This work was necessary for prepanng and authorising receipt and
payment vouchers, carrying out bank reconeihations and reacting quickly
to ra1se urgent same day payments for suppliers For PAS, 1t ensures the
correct allocation and accounting for premiums and refunds
Statutory and +  Planning for statutory duties and collection of requisite information Statutory and regulatory
comphance »  Preparing and issuing our fourth and fifth progress report to responsibiities
creditors
+  Deahng with incoming correspondence
+  Understanding and managing statutory obhgations regarding the
store network, including health and safety / environmental nisk
management
*  Mawntaiming case records and filing
¢+ Managing incoming statement of claim forms and creditor database
+  Completing case management prompts on the case database
This work was necessary to comply with our statutory responsibihties as
admimistrators It was necessary to draft and circulate statutory reports to
creditors with detailed informauon on the administrations, deal with
mcoming correspondence and respond on comphance matters
Books and records . Liaising with third party storage prowviders in relation to company Statutory and regulatory
books and records that we have a legal obhgation to maintam responsibilities

. Review of software and hardware licenses to realise value for the
administration through reselling

This work was necessary to ensure proper stewardship of company books
and records

(Pohey Adnurustration Serveces Lumited only)

+  Rewviewing and monitonng the profit and loss and balance sheet on a
monthly basis

+  Ongoing momtoring of the profit and loss forecast and companng to
actuals

Monitoring the PAS scheme
ensures profitabihty 1s
maintained for the benefit of
creditors

Phones 4U group — companies in administration

Page 27



;1

pwc

Area of work

‘Work undertaken during the period

Financial benefit to

creditors
This work 1s necessary because it enables us to monitor the actiity of the
PAS scheme and to determine 1ts levels of profitability for forecasting and
cost MonIoring purposes
Subsidary (Pohey Administration Services Limited only) Profits from the PAS
»  Negotating with the P4UC board in respect of the minimum capital business accumulate in
requiremnent P4UC and are pad to PAS

This work was necessary because 1t ensures that the captive 1s managed 1n

Responding to queries to fulfil Aon comphance requirements
Attending board meetings with P4UC to oversee the running of the
subsidhary

Prepanng for an internal audit of P4UC at Aon’s office

accordance with the management agreement, therefore maxunising
dradends received by PAS

by way of admdendon a
guarterly basis These
dinadends will form part of
the distnbution to crediters

7.5 Our future work

The following table provides a summary of the key areas of work on which we expect to focus in the comng
months 1n order to achieve the purpose of the admimistrations Note, we have only included the sigmificant
areas of work and therefore this1s not an exhaustive list

Area of work Work we need to do Esahmated Whether or not the
costto15 work will providea
September financial benefit to
2017(£m) creditors
Strategy & planning * Prepanng estimated cutcome statements, budgets, 04 Assist in the efficient
forecasts and other financial reporting tools completion of the
» Reporting to secured creditors administrations and
+ Team meetings to determine case strategy on the return to creditors
vanous and complex work steams within the
admimstrations
« In depth consideration of strategic approach in dealing
with complex and interrelated work streams
« Strategy meetings, decisions and project management
by the appowntment takers
« Linson with external advisors wm relation to the
vanous and complex work streams within the
admimstrations
« Progresston of matters in the admimstrattons
Trading (Policy Admiristration Services Limited only) o2 This will lead to a more

Actively monitonng the insurance business, 1ts
actities and claims processes

Determining how best to promote the longevity of the
scheme

profitable business and
therefore a larger
distnbution to secured
creditors

Phones 4U group - compantes in adrmnistration

Page 28



]

pwc

Estimated Whether or not the

costto15 work will providea

September  financial benefit to
2017 {€m) creditors

Arca of wark Wark we need to do

Assets (including Collection of the MNO debtors including pursuing ‘00 Enhanced asset
MNO receivables, legal action where necessary realisations for the
Investigations and Payment of commissions admumistrations
other assets) Active management of eash holdings, including
placing regular money market investments to increase
returns
Investigating potential claims against third parttes
Property Liaising with landlords and their agents / solicitors 01 Mitigate claims against
regardhng surrender of leases the admmistrabons
Manage and reduce any habilities we have with respect
ongoing leases
Creditors and Adjudicate on unsecured creditor claums then declare 01 Dhrect benefit to
committee and pay a divtdend from the prescribed part fund creditors through
where possible payment of distnbutions
Respond to creditor enquinies and prowviston of
Creditor meetings information
If possible, declare and pay a distribution to secured
creditors
VAT habilities Completton of VAT returns ob Statutory and regulatory
Appeal against the HMRC assessment requirements
Mantan dialogue wath HMRC
Internal communications and meetings on VAT The potential cost to the
Regular discussions with external legal advisors and estate if we did not
counsel on VAT matters in pursuit of directions from pursue this course of
the High Court action could be £37 ¢4m
Rewview of detailed icgal documents setting out the
Adminstrators’ view of specific and complex VAT
positions
Preparation for creditors (Noteholder) meetings, on
VAT related matters
Tax Drafting and submuission of corporation tax returns 02 Statutory and regulatory
Ongoing haison with HMRC requirements
Employees Calculation of any residual claims of former employees o1 Statutory and regulatory
as a result of the outcome of the protective award requirements
Judgement

Calculation of former employees’ unsecured claims
Ongoing payroll functions in relation to the retamed
employees

Responding to ex-employee quenes

Phones qU group — compamnies in adrunistration

Page 29



Jh

pwec

Area of work Work we need to do Estimated Whether or not the
costto15 work will provide a
September financaial benefit to
2017 (£m) creditors
Accounting and « Payment of invorces when they fall due oz Ensures proper
treasury = Actively monitoring and dealing with funds invested stewardshup of the funds
on the money markets held Management of
¢ Carrying out pentodic bank reconcthations funds will generate
s Corresponding with the bank regarding specific greater recoveries for
transfers creditors
Statutory & « Drafung and circutlating progress reports to creditors 04 Statutory and regulatory
compliance * Seceking an extension of the admimstrations requirements
+ Comphance with regulatory requirements
» Mamntaiming case files
+ Dealing with general correspendence and quenes
Books and records (Policy Admumistrahon Services Limited only) ao Ensures profitability 1s
+ Ongoing momtoring of the profit and loss and balance mamntained for the
sheet, comparing forecasts and actuals benefit of creditors
Subsichary (Pohcy Admimistration Services Linuted only) 01 Enhanced asset

+ Monitoning the activities of P4UC to ensure that it
complies with the management agreement 1n order to
maximise that dnrdend payments

reahisations for the
benefit of creditors

* The MNO Recewables and Investigations work streams, and costs relating to the same, have been excluded from the

forecast

Phones 4U group — companies in admimstration

Page 30



i

pwec

7.6 Disbursement policy

Our firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administrations
Disbursements are charged to the admimistrations as shown below

SIPg defines ‘Category 2’ expenses as those that are “directly referable to the appowntment in question but
not to a payment to an tndependent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be
mcurred by the office holder and their firm, and that can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper and
reasonable basis”

All other disbursements are ‘Category 1’ disbursements which are rexmbursed at cost SIPg defines
‘Categoty 1' dishbursements as "payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure
drwrectly referable to the appointment in question” These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or
his staff

In December 2014, we instructed PwC Legal LLP to assist with the response to a high volume of protective
award claims received from former employees (as outlined 1n Section 5 1) This work has included extensive
investigations nto the circumstances of the case, haising with Employment Trnibunal offices across the
country and obtaiming counsel’s adwvice on P4U’s position

PwC Legal LLP 1s a member of the PwC international network of firms and therefore can be considered to
be an associate of the Admunistrators’ firm for the purposes of SIPg

A summary of other legal and professional firms instructed 1n the admimstrations 1s at Section 7 8 below

A summary of the disbursements incurred from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017 1s provided below

Phones 4U group — companies m adminisiration
Page 31



pwec

Phones 4U Limited - in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 July 2016 to 20 Januvary 2017

7153;6!&1“12: 2014 21 July 2016 to 20 Total to 20 January

Category Policy to 20 July 2016 January 2017 2017
o L (£) (£) (£)
2 Photcopying - at § pence per sheet copied, only charged 18087 83 278 81 18,366 64
for cireulars to creditors and other bulk copyng
2 Mileage - at a maximum of 71 pence per mtle (upto 30,038 24 - 30,038 24
2,000¢¢) or 93 pence per mie (O er 2,000c8)
! PwC Legal LLP - ime costs and disbursements, We 519,083 91 {51,470 00} 46761991

negohated a reduction in rates with the PwC Legal LLP
The reduced rates were apphed from 11 February 2016
and are set out below with the previous rates included 1n
brackets This has resulted in a reduction in the penod, to
the expenses pren 1oushy stated

Partner £395 (£495)
Sentor Manager £280 (E355)
Manager £210 (£265)
Solicitor £140 (E2435)
Tranec Sohertor £125 (E160)

1n comman with all professonal firms, the seale rates
used may nse penodically (for cxample to cover annual
nflationary cost increases) over the penod of the
admunistration Any matenal amendments will be advised
to creditors 1n the next statutory report

2 Spectalist softw are usage - as a result of changes in our
internal reporting systems, further Category 2
disbursements have come to light dunng the perod of
this report These costs are made up and charged as
follows

License fees - at £100 per month for each named user 12,062 00 6,168 00 18,230 00
accessing the online review platform and £50 per
Gigabyte of data processed.

Hosting - at £25 Gigabyte of data processed per 29,157 0 17,613 00 46,770 00
calendar month

We are i the process of determiming the most
appropnate and cost effective method of seelang approval
for these costs, which may involve seekung court approval
at the sume time as seeking approval to extend the
admmistration

1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost
External venue costs 35,601 05 - 35,601 05
Hotel accommodation 29,041 65 3,016 05 32,057 70
Rail fares 24,198 22 500 00 24,707 22
Atr fares 30,948 65 9,236 25 40,18 90
Postage 21,574 54 48891 22,063.45
Subsistence costs 8,249 02 144 38 839340
Tax: fares 6,164.34 150 30 6,349 64
Mobile phone usage 1,834.35 - 1,834 35
Other 9,263 70 2,340 87 11,604 57
“Total 775.340 50 (11,5_2_4_.43) 763,816 07

Phones 4U group — compantes in admuustrahon
Page 32



pwc

Phones 4 U Group Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

15 Scptcml;et-'-io 14

21 July 2016 to 20

N

“Total to 20

Category Policy to 20 July 2016 January 2017 January zo17
o 8 (£) (£)
2 Photcopy ing - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged 9820 - 98 20
for curculars to creditors and other bulk copy ing
2 Muleage - at s maxonum of 71 pence per mile (up to 7973 - 7973
2,000¢cc} ar 93 pence per mile (ov er 2,000¢¢)
1 All other dishursements reimbursed at cost 98 60 192 36 290 96
'[ot_nl 276 53 192 36 - 46787897
Phones4U Finance plc — in administration
Summary of disbursements mcurred from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017
15 Seplarl_l;e?io;;“ _21-.71.11) 2016 to 20 " Totalto 2o
Category Policy to 20 July 2016 January zo17 January 2017
e o (£) . (£) _ (£)
2 Photcopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged - . -
for carculars to creditors and other bulk copy ing
2 Mileage - at a maxumum of 71 pence per mile (up to 85 26 - 85 26
2,000¢cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000¢¢)
1 All other disbursemenis reimbursed at cost 437 65 1,373 42 1,811 07
Total 522 91 4,373 42 |,_Bg§ 33
MobileServ Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017
; T Tt 15 Scp?c?nbu 2014 21 j;ﬂy-aﬁ tozo  Totaltozo
Category Policy to 20 Juhy 2016 January 2017 January 2017
_ (£) o (£) €]
2 Photeopy ing - al 5 pence per sheet copred, only charged 163 17 - 163 17
for circulars to creditors and other bulk copy ing
2 Milenge - at o maxumum of 71 pence per mile (up to 719 - 719
2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)
1 All other disbursemnents rembursed at cost 227 00 19236 41936
e Tota! e 39738 19236 5897z
Phosphorus Acquisition Limited - in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017
- - - - T T = 15 September 2014 21 July 2016 to 20 “Tatalto 2o
Categonry Policy to 20 July 2016 January 2017 January 2017
(£) (£) (£)
2 Photcopying - at 5 pence per sheet copwd, only charged 99 00 - 99 00
for curculars to credutors and other bulk copying
2 Mileage - ot a maxamum of 71 pence per mue (up to 719 - 719
2,000¢¢) or 93 pence per mile (o er 2,000¢cc)
1 All other dishursements reimbursed at cost 227 00 192.36 41936
l'otal 33319 192 36 525 55

Phones 4U group - companies in admimistration

Page 33



pwc

Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration
Summary of disbursements incurred from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

16 Sepiember 2014 21 July 2016 to 20 Total to 2o January

Category Policy to 20 July 2016 January 2017 207
. B B ST £

2 Pholcopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged 162 90 56 08 21808
for cireulars to creditors and other hulk copying

2 Mileage - at a maxonum of 71 pence per mile (up to 3,118.98 - 311808
2,000cc) or 93 pence per male (over 2,000¢¢)

1 All other disbursements rembursed ot cost
Rail fares 11,391 92 575 65 11,967 57
Holel accommodation 7,031 25 - 7,031 25
Subsistence costs 2,471 16 - 2,471 16
Taxy fares 2,049 03 - 2,049 03
Car hire charges 1,485 92 - 1,485 92
Aur fares 55164 . 551 64
Other 1,269 55 212 52 1,482 07
Total 29,53235 84435 30,376 60

Phones 4U group — comparmies in administration
Page 34



e

pwc

=.7 Financial benefit

As shown on the enclosed receipts and payments accounts, our work to date has generated recovenes (net
of costs and excluding cash at bank on appointment) 1n the region of £52 4m for the benefit of all classes of

creditors

We explained 1n Section 5 of this report that a considerable amount of work s still required before these
administrations can be concluded We expect that this work will generate sigmificant further realisations
and munimise habilities against the Companies, leading to our estimated recovery of 30% to 31% for the
Noteholders (who are expected to have the primary economuc interest in the progress of the Companies’

admuinistrations)

Our analysis 1n Section 7 11 includes time spent dealing with matters required by law or other regulation
that do not necessanly or directly benefit the creditors financially This work includes ‘statutory and
complhance’ but also other work necessary for the orderly management of a company’s affairs, such as tax
and VAT returns and dealing wath books and records

7.8 Summary of legal and other professional firms

To date, we have instructed the following professionals and sub-contractors on these cases

Service provided

Name of firm / organisation

Basis of fees

Business rates refund collections

CAPA

Commussion

Business rates refund collections
Electronic data retrnieval & removal
Insurance broker

Lease assignments

Legal sem;:es

Legal investigation senaces

Legal services and advice

Legal services in relation to deeds
Property consultants

Sale of leasehold.propemes agent
Utility management

Employee legal services

Property legal services

Exacta Plc

OCM Business Systems Limited

JLT Speciality Linnted -
Evelsht-ads LLP

‘Shaktspeares Legal LLP

Quinn Emmanuel Urquhart & Sullivan LLP
Allen & Overy LLP

Knights Solieitors LLP

Retail Agents 210 Limited

an;a Retail Property Consultants LLP
GMS Legal Services Limited

PwC Legal LLP

DLA Piper LLP

Commission

Time and expenses
Insurance pohey cost
Time and expenses
Time and expenses
Time and expenses
Time and expenses
Time and expenses
Time and expenses
Commission

Fixed fee per site
Time and expenses

Time and expenses

Phones qU group — companies in administration

Page 35



M

pwec

Please note that the above table provides only a list of professionals and agents engaged by us on behalf of
the Companies and does not seek to provide an exhaustive hst of all supphers used 1n the ordinary course of
trading

Our choice of the above legal and professional advisors was based upon cur percephon of the advisors’
expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the fee arrangement with them

We require all thard party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of
realisations achieved 1 support of invoices rendered  We review third party costs to ensure they are
reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case

7.9 Associates

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who prownide
services to the admimstrations where the relahonship could give nse to a conflict of interest

7.10 Sub-contractors

The table 1n Section 7 8 includes sub-contractors we have used on these cases where the work could have
otherwise been done by ourselves This pnncipally relates to the business rates refunds and utihty and
property management work

In the eircumstances of the case we are satisfied that sub-contracting the work was more cost effective and
therefore 1n the best interest of creditors

7.11  Analysis of our time costs

The following tables provide further detail on the ttme spent on the vanous areas of work by the different
grades of staff For each company, we show (separately) the position for the pernod of this and earher
reports, together with the cumulative position and estimated cost of our future work

We have now sought and obtained approval to the basis of cur remuneration in respect of the previously
Excluded Work as explained in Section 5 7 We therefore provide an analysis of the time spent on these
work areas below from 15 September 2014 to 20 January 2017

Phones 4U group - companies 1 administration
Page 36



£E abnyg

UOYDLISIUNRUPD ut satundiuod — dnoab b sauoyy

(223 [ o 10€7'g%6'1 ig ©ib'd R ot Lzo St 1lg L% Zoo't o1 0% P P62 ot 6z1 1®10L
gEb t gvSiigsg €9 9z0'z - ob zlz 06 got gt oi% 00 gol i 74 of ok suoneInSug
(344 oL zSLl'alo't T LgE'z o5 £t 00 5% 85 29§ 6t 16F oL 9l 0o ozl ol zg SI[QEAIIY ONIW
{10z Arenuef 0T 03 P10z Jequisidag ST pourad ay) 10 yiop papnjoxy A[snoraud Jo sisA[euy
[ 6o% [ S5 f=f9lg®t_|[ 66 Pg9't |[ ot gt 66 718 661to’T  og Soy og 549 0z LS 00 €82 | 18101
- - - - - - - - E - saunpadoad ainso)
S5z 00 SgriozT So 64 - 00 zE og St - S5zo - 001 S[I0331 pue syoog
864 oL 6T0'6LY 81 0SS o6 o 0ot €1 9§ St g9t a9 Sz Sk on S6 Ly IVA
T4 06 ott'i01 96 Sit 00 6 St g9 1z ot ok o - Sz zt SL 61 Xe]L
|04 oo bLi‘gr 09 Sz - - - - oS b o1tz - HFEUILOD SIOHPIID
[FA4 00 16Z1LE 06 188 001 ob bee ot Soz St Soz Sg bt of 00t 001t SIONPAD

. - - . - - - - - - suoijeBisoauy
oSe Sg zEE'sR ob Stz Sg o6 0f o og 66 St ol oS €1 ogt 001 suoisuad 3 saa.fojdwy
g6t Sz too‘Siz [l g8 4 Sz a1 0g t2 oS £8 Sg it S6 zoz 09 TT 09 01 suejdwos pue Loimug
6EE GL z65‘Sor ol ug ot o Sg 69 Sz 641 So b Sg €t - oot Ainsean pue ununoosy

- - - - - - - - - - Juipesp

- - - - - - - - - - I JO HONUNRY
£gs Sz TiS'9E 09 89 - 06z g5 g1 Stz S6 gz S6 61 oo b S135SE 1210
ot So oSz'orr 00 PEE - o6 oF §6 TozT oS £g S99 - - Auadoag

- - - - - - - - - - STONESI AL 1Q2P oog

- - - - - - - - - - SSOUISTI] JO D BS
L8y 00 189'9LE So 165 00§ 09 1T 0S g6 ob L 06 og 56 SST ol €zt Buioelg 3 Lsyeng

Bﬂ._ _»cumoE_G. sanoy |eo) woddng NRIDOSSY  djepossy  aadeunp 1d8euep J032I] Iswmueg uwdwudisse jo 1adsy
Alanoy 10iUdg EGITTETS
adeaoay

410z Atenuer 02 01 910z Ajnp 12 powad 3y 10] S350 3w JO SISATeUy
UOQENSIUIUIPE Ul — pRIWTT ¥ sauoyd

omd



BE 26D
uouBLSULpD w satupdwod — dnosb b sauoyg

i 9P || SofTTitor [ 61 =bEEET ( awn |eol]
v 10£°'gl6’s ig oiF'b 18101
gtb absiigy £9 gzo'T SUONEd1SIAU]
6bv £5L'0l0% vz igtiz sajqeaaayd ONIW

0} 3]qDINQGLLND pUD 21qDY L uapl oy,

_ 133 : PoS9ck 91 __ o0S5Tk6N1 ][ oo S¥6'z ][ —tob || PooSit't I__ Z% gELIt __ _E.o.-l._

2 {15102 ooo‘coz 00 009 zgt LS5 i g saanpadcoad aznsopD Lt
oLz RTI'EEe o0o'bL 00 g% ele gTi‘61T S6 9o Sp100a1 pue syoog| gt
164 6b6‘rob‘e 000'b1S oo Lip 374 6v6o6g‘z 8L 16g'E IvAlSt
|ES SZgagt 00g‘z9 00 18 6zs cLi‘guy g1 S1t'z xe]|b1
irs 165'601 000'g oo b -4 65‘Cor 0z 961 IUWILLOT SLONPAUD |1
gob ZOT'6EE'E 00g'z6e oo £1€ A5 zog‘ogto‘z £o1g9'v sioppu)|zt

z - - - - - - suonedusaaug|rr
git gI6'9gE‘t 000°SE oo S5t [~ 16158 19 1oz‘t suowsuad g saafopdwg ot
cgb S6o‘tor‘t 005'€gT 00 1€T ot S6S‘ozg to gto‘z asuerdwod pue oiels|6
89¢ 1250 ¢4 00E‘1t1 00 Zgt 9z¢ igo‘ogs 1Z 64LLY Lnsean pue Sununoxy|g
g8¢ IE1'ELE 008°8% 0 00F gz 1EE'YH6 tE Soz‘c Bupey |4
f:14:4 vk - - gt nevzt Sz S109 0131 Jo uoUAY |9
SEb 096'vz6 - - Seb 096‘'tz6 vt Lzi‘z S19SSE 1310 |G
x4 £ge'Elon 0OLLL 00 012 get £85°G66 g6 gztE‘z Auodoad v
bSt Szg'oh - - 1474 Szg6tn £0 OEE suonestjeal 1gap yood [€
bES £56°L6% - - bES £E6°L6Y St €6 ssouisnq jo ajeg|z
vgs 6Lg'0tLT oot‘9gtT oo 0o¥ 444 6LS'PEP 86 699z Buiuueyq % Bxeng|t

3 E F 3 3

et 150D $1502 3aM1ny sinoy hi1:2 1503 dUIL], sanoy [xo], 1uwdwudisse jo padsy
Apnoy 1210} po1BWIOSH paRwnsy aaning A[noy
adedoAy paiBwInsy 28eroay

LT0T Arenuep Og 01 ATBWLUNS 1502 3w 93833188y
uonensyunupe ul — paynury (¥ sauoyd

amd



6¢ afing
LOYDAISRAPD th sa1upd10d — dnosb fib sauoyq

LZE oo S60°z ot g - Slz ot z Sz1 - - - 0L
[£73 00 S60'z ot o - Sz ot z Szl - - - SUCTIEFNSAAU]
- - - - - - - - - - SOIQEAIIY ONIW

Loz Arenuer 0T 03 oz sequeydag ST pouad 2y} 0] Y1opm Papn[axy Ljsnotadad jo sisd[euy

[w2f ][ oS16E™ I[98 12 1= 98 1 06 2 oS ¢ oL - 05 L I %101
tgt oo $bE o6 o - - 090 - ot o - - $panJa1 put syoog
Ghz o0 LLix 09 O - - Q90 - - - - el
Sot Gz £Lo'b 91 11 - 98 0 [ &) oS € S90 - - ssuendwos pue uoymymng
062 oo PEE S11 - oot - - Cto - - finseary pue Sununoddy
fog Sz zgt‘e Sog - - SSo - - - oS £ Suruelg ¢ Lojensg

3 3

slel 1802 AL sinoy[eyo] (| 1oddng JEIDOSSY Numoossy  JaSeuep Jofeuel  Jodaag IDULIBJ yuswrudisse Jo podsy

{ Apanoy Jo1udg A0LU2g

33ea0Ay

£10T Atenuef oz 0] 910z A[nf 12 pouad ay 10§ 51500 AWy JO SISAeUY
uone.nstururpe ul — pajyury dnos) y ¥ souoyg

omd



ok abvg

Uounysiunupo ut saiundiwod ~ dnotl ¥ sauoyy

— tir || €=1'Sg || 16 502 1 wg 930 |
Lzt teo'z ot 9 18101
Lzt co0'z ot g suoeaNnsoAU]
- - - S1qeAY ONIW
*0} JQDINQLUNH pUY dgVYiuam wn
| 133 I_ _ 6.9'vo1 |[ ©59%1% L _|on. 1z _ — 134 ; gzo'‘tg : 15°661 || _Ec.r_
00% Zgg'el LT ot btz 667 g60°1 0% T satnpasosd aanseD{Lt
e} RLQY 6L ogz et Lgo‘t see Sp1023J pue $y00g |91
67t agt‘g et oo LEE Siz‘z €Lg LVA|St
Qs g59°6E 9ig‘0g ob S¢ G465 tbgigl Ci'zE xe |t
- 6z - - 06z 62 [V &) 200D SI0HPAID| ST
otb z2g6'L 6ES'E ot L rob bty 00Kl sroupaa) |z
- - - - - - - suponednsaaul|n
L6E ottt oz ot z €68 osg ot suoisuad 2 soadojdwyg|or
95¢ 659°PS [4:7Ad ¥ ob z9 198 Lig'ze 96 06 souendwods pue Loymeig|6
£ge 101°L 661°t ob St 108 Z06‘z S9 6 Amsea; pue Suijunoooy|g
99T 9L6T1 9Ez*6 ol vt 99z obLl'E So'b1 Supea L
- - - . - - - 111 jJo uonjualRy |9
oSt zgt otz 0S50 e zst cg0 Spsse JN1Q| S
goEs £b9 - - 9ES £bg oz 1 Andoygg v
- - - - - - - SuOIESI|B3L 1qap joog |€
(144 g66°T FATA oLE bib 95z S9 z ssouIsNq jo ojeglz
brb 6zo'gl 96g‘e 00 €1 695 Pt o1 £2 Sutuue)q i £83e115[1
F 7 J F
310 1500 |e10} 3500 aaning sinoy a3ud 3S00 Wy, sinoy |ujoy yuawufisse jo padsy
Anoy pajuuySy paleurgsy Jangny Aunoy
a8uioay payrwunsy afevaony

L10T AlEnuef 07 03 ATBUIWNS 350D awg 2380188y
uchensmunupe ui — paynuty dnouas ) ¥ ssuoyg

amd



iy afivg

UOYD.LSHAMIPD W saupduiod — dnosb fip sauoyd

€zt SL zzgYt So S - Sz o1 Sz1 - - - %101,
[§ 43 Gl zzgn So & - ¢lz Co1 Sz1 - - - SUOnEINSAAU]
- . - - - - - - - - SI[QRAIRIIY ONIN
Zrog L&enuep oz 03 b1oz Jaqueydeg St pouad ayl 10] Ylop pepa[oxy Alsnowdad jo sisAjeuy
[ gEE || Si E%t'S [IEED 11 - 9z 1 Sz 1 Sz € Sz 0 - - | 1910}
5oz oo Li1 09 0 - - 09 0 - - - - Xe],
ost 0S5 0L6°C 9kt 11 - 99 0 ot L S1E Szo - - aauedutod pue Qoynye)g
g6z 00 tzo oS € - 0g o cge o010 - - - Lnseory pue Jununoidy
6z Sz Tot €S o - - S50 - - - - Fuwueld 3 Baeng
F 3
Jjed 1503 dwy, sanoy 810l || oddng JIBIIOSSY  ANEDOsSSY Jadeusp Jo8vurp Jo320g Jaulied yudwudisse Jo wodsy
Aanoy 101UDS J01UDG
a8eraay

.

’

L1oz A1enuep 0T 01 9102 Anp 12 porad U3 10§ §3500 awIn JO SISA[eUyY
uonensiumupe u — o[d adueuly N Fsouoyd

amd



uoybysunwpn w saunduwod — droab b ssuoyd

jﬂnll_ [ 616709 [ zsot 1 awn juoy)
£zt €zg1 LS 1210,
[X3 fzg1 A suonuRIsaAl]
- - - SAQRALIFY ONIW
0} 2)qDINQLYID pUD 2IGULUIPY DL ]
[ 96z |[ Ski'our J(eboZ8 ([ SrZor [ Pof |[ 960%6S [ =9t 1 %01
(533 L SLr'L 052z - - - sampadosd aanso[p[Lt
19€ bEY 892 Sto B9t 991 St o SpJo33I pue $Hjoog (9t
[444 ror'e 2181 ot ¥ fA44 L8zt So ¢t LyA(St
A4 1€6 Sof ogo ot 9bg 061 xe]l | bt
o6z ) - - 06z 8S 0z 0 3 WwWo? sioupai) |€u
Sty Tl 099'9 0o bt 61y Z90°L 5g 91 swonpaInfet
- - - - - - - suotedsaauy frr
6bz Siz'g £E8'S oS €z 6tz gEr‘z og 6 suoisuad 23 soadopdurg |ot
gse go1°ES 665'0z 00 g5 o9f 60S‘zE 1t 06 asueqdwod pue Loyneig|6
L 06£'S €921 oSt 90g Lz 0S5 € Ansean pue Sununodoy|g
A oLt L1 olb 419 09g‘1 cgt Suipeay |
. - _ - - . - apn jo uonu3PY |9
444 09t goc 0So veEY F44 St o s1asse OIS
gcs got o9 o1 0 [s1114 ot o1 0 Auodoyy (¥
- - - - - - - SUOT}eSI[Ead 3G3p jood €
SE1 ogt'e Sto‘z 00 St et s ot £ ssoulsniq Jo ajes|z
144 619°L1 gTee 05 61 Lob z6z‘g LTAFA Fumiuerd 3 Sxnengji
3 3 3 3
2184 1509 |e10) S$)S00 3aNINY sinay aled 1S00 duny sinoy [e10] Judwuisse Jo podsy
Alanoy polEWINSH payewinsy aanyny Alanoy
afesaay paewWnSy o8uroay

L10g A1enuep Og 0] Arewuns 1500 awy 31232183y
uoge.nsiurupe ul — 31d suewuny nFsouoyg

amd



£F abp4

uopbyStulupn W Sarundurey — dnosl ff sauoy.t

o5t 0% ¥6z'z [ GG g - %9z 061 Sz 1 Tl o - N 15100
gzt oS 6881 og S - S9z 061 Szt - - - Tuone3nsaAl]
obS oo Sob SLo - - - - Lo - - S3]qeAladny ONIW

£10z A1enuep 0z 0} broz Iaqualdag S1 pouad a1} 10] Y1op4 papnjoxy £[snoiaald jo sisA[euy

[ Sy __ Sz 6P6°En | oo tE |[ o9 0 152K Sg z1 08 S o1 Ol - 00 1 17101
Loz oL b2 01 0 - - oo - - - - IVA
56z S z&x St o - - St o - - - - xe|

5es o0 obo‘S 09 6 - ot o og o - obg - - S1031P3I)

1SE SL PSL'Y 56 € 090 So1 St d ob ¥ St o - - aoueydwos pae Aoneig

SzE SL £obx g s - Og1t Sge ob1 - - - Lnsean pur 3unuunoday

1144 oS ggo‘zs Sot - 0z 0 oS1 - 2 - 001 Suiueld » Lazeng

3 3
ajed 1502 WY, sinoy |80 woddng IRDOSSY  Nepossy  Jafeucp Jadeuen J0399a1 Jaulaed 1udwudisse jo yadsy

Apanoy I01Uag 101UDG
adeaoay

Z10z L1enuep 0z 0} 9102 Anp 12 poulad 3y} 10 §1S00 WY JO SISAJRUY
uonensIunupe ul — pajiury AIaSaqon

amd



b afing

uounYSHUUpD vt satundiuod — dnosb b sauoyg

[ osf ([ €629 ][ oo6i: ][ swiyeio] |
oSt Sez'z SCo 1e10L
9zt 0687 og'S SUOTIT31SaAU |
otS Sob SL o $31QEAIRIDY ONI

+ 0] AQUINQLYID PUD 3qDLfFUIP FrL [

[ L9z || igg‘zEr ][ ror=s || oo-itz |1 1gt ][ {£9%So )| k=it I _Eo.m_
6% tE6 ££69 oo ¥e - - - sainposoad a1nso[ Lt
g9t obt zSt Szo €ot 882 €6 o SpI032.1 puE sy004g |91
gLt LS ot oL O iLE L8 Sr'o LvAlSt
ogz g1l bt 0z 1 oz ztb SE xel |t
06T o1t - - 062 o1r ot o SONIUIIOD S1IoNpaI) | ET
1AM £654E zgl'te 00 0og 254 1LE'g 9 A § sIoppa) |zt
- - - - - - - suonedusaaug |t
- - - - - - - suoisuad 3 saafodwy |or
FA% ebgiis otgle 00 gL 198 [ TA 4 ot 96 souerpdwiod pue Aonieig|6
gse olt'bt Sto'g 00 0f L6z 6zl 00 Sz Ansean pue Sugunodov|g
SoT AN 1€z Sg o 8%z 902 og O Surperp |l
_ . . _ - - - 231 jo uonuld |9
g9t 6ir'or LES'S 00 T1 (144 g5y 0L°6 s1asse YI0|S
LSE Lot 19 0z 0 ogb ob o1 0 Auadoid |t
65F 96L'E rz6f oz b o9t Tibr oz'E SUSHIESI|8dd 1qap jood (€
167 2l 16 0z 0 obs g St o ssauisnq Jo ojeg|2
ggt 1£g*zt bl 00 91 95 9o8°L oviy Buwiueiq 3 £3a1eng|t

F F 3 3 k
ayes 1502 1230} $IS02 dInyny sanoy aea 02 dun | sanoy jeilo wawudisse jJo Padsy
Apnoy payetuysy paITWInSy aamng A[noy
a8esoay pR1BWISY a8esoay

L10z Alenuef 0z 03 ATewIwns 1500 3w 21e3a133y
UOQELOSIUIUPE Ul — PAMUTT AJISI[LGOIAL

amd



S¥ afing

uoyDgSIURLPD Ut Saupdutod — dnoul nd sauoyqd

z5E 00 6Lt 0z 6 - Sz € obz €S € - - - 1210
2zt 00 6tT't 0z 6 - G2 ¢ obz St - - - SUOIRIIISaAU]
- - - - - - - - - - SAQRANY QNI
L1oz Arenuep oz 0} broz requaydag St pouad ayy Jo] Ios papnjoxy Asnowmaad jo sisdjeuy
_ otP _ 06 198°91¢ |_ _lan £oz't .__ of1 0T gL og ¥CS So of 6z ogt Sz vv oS v 1€
og% 00 9l %z or zF - - - - ot gk - - sainpadoad aansol)
SEb oo gto‘t ool - - - - ool - - SPJ03I pUt $Y00g
ué oS 15g‘ot oS gr - oSt obz oso o9 1 - - IVA
gbs 00 96E‘b1 Sz 9z - 0T 1 05 61 - 050 SoS - xe],
ug oo tib‘s ob L1 - 003 00 1 - ob! - - DN SIONPAD
ogb 00 091'§I g L€ - - ob o1 - S6 gz - - SI0NPaI)
LQE 00 THIY‘TL 96 Ligt of 1 S61 02 6L S s Sg LS 0ot o5t souejdwos pue Loimers
9SE oS ggz‘ot Sg 101 - St 5z St gb ot Si1 S6 Tl - - Ainseary pue Sununossy
Skb S9 ¥69‘65z 6S £8S - oz gb ob 61z 0o 61 6L 09T oz gt - Rurpes
bse oS 1v51b of in - - 00 gL - oF 68 - - 513558 J0Y10
P6E SL 60%‘Se oo b9 - ozo So €t - SL Lt - oo 3wiguelg 3 SBaeng
3 3
aled IS0 dwn g, sunoy ol || jwoddng JRWOSSY  dupossy  aadeuep Ja8euep 20334 Jauned Judwuisse jo wodsy
1 Aunoy JO1UIS JO1UDS
af8rvaoay .

410z Arenuep 0g 019102 A[np 1z pourad 243 10§ 53800 2w JO SISATRUY
UOHENSIUTWPE Ul — PAWI] SIDALS uonensIunupy L1od

amd



gb abng

uoypysinupo w saupdutod — dnoab nt sauoyd

[ oft [ %6 FToT — |[ LLElo'g H auln [elo])
E143 6Lz’ 0Z 6 2101,
z5t 62 0Z 6 sucljegisaau]

- - $O|qRATY ONIN
0] 2JqDINQLYID PUD A}qDYGiapt aue ]

[ +r ]| 6otfoRE® |[ Zo97Fol || vog't __“lowj_ ELTATT R |[ 45 Poo’s ]I (e1o1]
ik gbg’goz 010'5gs 9ok T o9& oto'ts oz ¥ soxnpadodd arnso)Rj i1
£6€ zgS'bh Sio‘gr 114 €68 LoS‘gez St zL Sp102a1 pue syoog |9t
Sig olst S941e 95 OLL 660°0%1 $6 go1 Ivalst
015 SLbSg togos 161 274 1L9'PE1 L6 z€z xe[ |t
S6E LTTEE Sgu'sz a9 fA% zbo'g oz bz 2NN I0NEpaL) Bt
Sip S61'lzt ogL'gt ger <174 60g‘gL S1 691 sIoppun|er

- - - - - - suonesnsaau [t
zLh oif'tg - - ztb olE‘ty ot S61 suaisuad 3 soadojduig |or
668 z91°60¢ G9z'1E 6L ook L6giile o¥ S69 aouetdwos pue Aoymeglé
fAn S 661'bie 969t geat gzf [ X AT A4 10 g69 Ainseaa) pue Sulunosoy|g
55 oib'6le's 0EL 651 )44 Sob obr‘ozt‘e 69 LSS Buipea (£

_ . - - - - a3 jo uonuaRy|g
zob Linfzee SzS'y F+4 tov Zzo‘t1z 09 OFS SJSST IYI0|S
186 6£5°L - - 156 6L5°L SL €1 Auadoag b
gbi tog'tn - - gté fog'tr ag 61 SUoNBST R 1Q3p yood (£
99b 185tS - - 99% 1ESS 5SS o1y s50UISNQ JO 3|Eg|T
44 ogr'zbe ozbu tbz £eY obti'otz St £€6 Fuwuelg R Bareng|c

F F E | 3 7

Nnes 1500 $1S03 ANy N sanoy et 1503 3w ] sInoy |e3ol Juswudisse jo 1adsy
Aunoy [|1e10 pareumsy PRy rwnsy armny A[noy
odeaaay paunsy afeqoay

10T ATenue 0T 0] Aleuruins 1500 awr) 31edaidsdy
uoQELSIUTWPE U — PIMUTT SIDAIIG UOHELSTUTUIPY AM[0]

amd



Lt abind
UOYDLSIULPD Ut SAUDdUL0d - dnoab N sauoyd

L1 oG gbg™1 YA - (190 061 Tz 1 - - - [E10L
bzt oS ghg‘t YA - KA 061 Sz1 - B - SuoRINSAU]

. - . - - - - - - - $91qQeAI3dRY ONW

{10T A1enuer 0z 0y P1og Jaquaidag St pourad aify 10§ y1om papnpxy A[snowaad jo sisd[euy

_|w,.ﬂm|_ | o5 ggo't |[ 5E ¥ ) - og 0 06 6 09 & %z 0 - - | 12101
S6T oS 0z o1 0 - - 010 - - - - LVA
Séz SLPr So o - - Soo - - - - XeJ,
$43 SL gt ol 6 - oro Sz i oLz Szo - - souerduzos pue . oymels
A1 oo 6bz ot £ - 0L 0 ozt oS1 - - - Lingean pue Sununodoy
S6z oS £9¢ of 1 - - of1 - - - - Suntueyg 3 L8anens

E E

3313 ] 1500 2wy, sanoy |ejoL uoddng  9BOSSY DBDOSSY Jafeuep Jafeuen Jopang Jaujaed juausfisse jo adsy

1 Ajlanoy A01U9§ 101Udg

afuaoay

L102 Arenuer 0z 01 9102 Ajnp 12 pourad sy 10] 51502 3w Jo SisA[eUy
uonensmuIpe U — pajmur] uonisinboy snioydsoyg

amd



gt aling

uoynyswuupo w saupduod — dnosb b sauoyg

[ 288 ][ zso'6F [ Toitr | 3wy [F10])
vzt etgh TolS JeieL
et 6Pgr ol S SUCIIEB11S3AU]

- - - $3|qeAa09d ONW
0} 2)gUIRQLLID pub alquIfuapr dun y
[ voz | [ zGvre 1| qiz'bb ] _‘oo.muﬁ I g5t || €E2iP q _Imw 181 1 _ﬂoﬂ
98z 65g'S Sol'S ot oz oLt ve 0z 0 sarnpadord aunsop[ L
1LE Lzb 29T olo got 991 St o SpA033a pue syjood |91
gzz LS - [s19+] LLE FAs Sr'o LvA|St
90t Siz of o1o Lot Ste 0g o xel it
06z 85 - - obe ]S 0z°0 P/NWWOI SIONPaI | €1
154 Sga‘c 069 obo S6E 966 S0°S sionpax)|er
- - - - - - - suonefusaaug |1n
- - - - - - - suoisuad » sodiojdwg jot
15¢ 6£z‘0S ugfoe of g% £5¢ 82662 ol bg souerdwod pue Loymeig|6
£gz 6LL6 ggity oo gt tot 166°Y 0591 Awmseoay pue Sununody|g
oif 9LG°'S Sot‘t oz 6 e (VAL g S Suipeag|L
- - - - - - - A3 JO UONUNNY |9
g1g L9l Sev 91 oze clz ¢g'0 spasse 105
LbE bort g5 0z a o9t 1 oo Ayadoag b
- - - - - - - Suores1)Eal 19ap jood |€
ogt 891 ig 0z 0 ot§ g Srro ssausng jo aegle
gy 86t St 628 000z k44 6z1'L S6 91 Suuuzg(g 3 ABaengh
F F F F F
ea 1502 210} $3502 daniny sinoy 84 IS0 2w, sS1N0Y [eroL juawudisse jo podsy
Alanoy payewnsy palewmsy aanjny AfInoy
alesoay payeuIsy a8eaoay

L10% ATenuep OF 03 ATBUIWUNS 1502 awn 31882138y
uonensiuupe U — parur] uonismboy snaoydsoyg

amd



pwec

| 8.Receipts and payments accounts

Phones 4U Limited — in administration

From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Please note that the Court ordered the redaction of certain commercially sensitive information from the
directors’ statement of affairs

irectors’
statement of 15 September 2014 to 21 July 2016 to 20 Total to zo January
affairs 20 July 2016 Janupry 2047 2017
£ £ E £
Floating charge
Receipts
1,003,700 Accrued neome - -
35,168,467 Amounts related 1o stock 30,213,075 18 89,585 00 30,302,660.18
1.526.401 Book debts 3,035,799-17 107 04 3,035 906.21
Undisclosed Nerwork commissions 32,575,849 68 23.850 323.27 56,435,172.05
73,581,318 Cash at bank 92,967,951 25 - 92,667,951 25
Contnbution to cosss from group compantes 6,626,939 05 81,744 0 6,708,683 05
Contributions to legal fees 1,361 387 61 67,020 90 1,42840851
Contnbutions to rent 6,803,928.09 - 6,803,928 00
Contributions to wages 447,000 00 - 447,000 00
Employment Benefit Trust settiement 1,500,000 00 - 1,500,000 00
Insurance refunds 148,464 98 148,964 98
156,652 Intercompany debtors - -
Intellectual property nghts 100,000 00 - 160,000 00
nterest recen ed gross 870,645 13 13017616 1,000,821 29
2,250,000 Lease premaums 743400 01 - 743400 01
Muscellaneous receipts 4047215 56398 41,035.13
Office equipment 201,702 32 - 201,702 32
46,122 Pre-pay ments - - -
Rates refunds 1,217,212 82 5,204 11 1,222,506.93
Other refunds 11,777 09 - 211,777 09
Sale of business 14218577 86 - 14,218,577 86
Software licences 180,100 00 - 180,100 00
5.870,969 Svbrogated inter-comgany cmms - - -
250 000 Tangible fixed asscis - - -
Third party funds 192,307 12 - 192 307 12
Undisclosed_ ‘Total receip 193,656,589 51 24,233,814.46 217,890,403.97

Phones 4U group — companies in admintstration

Page 49



pwec

Threctors’
statement of 15 September 2014 to 21 July 2016 to 20 Total to zo January
affnirs 20 Juty 2016 January 2017 2017
£ £ £ £
Floating charge
Pay ments
Agents fees 2,123,15147 5.536,212.48 7 659,363 95
Amounts relaung o stock 556,577 00 - 556,577 00
Bank charges 22 533 90 339.43 2287323
Cleaning and site clearance 34,555 37 35.00 34,590 37
Consultancy fecs 505,195 10 - 505 195 10
Corporation tax - 100 00 100 00
Duress payments 1,131,984 96 - 1,131,484 96
Emplay ee expenses 120,573.54 2444 12 123,017 66
Employers NIC 1,932,819.87 746845 2,030,288.32
Gross wages and salaries 7,658,483 54 164,033.55 782251809
Insurance 38257831 8,961.47 391539.78
Irrecoverable VAT 179,330 03 - 179,330.03
1T costs 2,688,777 38 42,590 74 2,731.37712
Legat fees 742 06073 756,071 10 8180131 83
Lease/hire charges 3,524 BO - 3.524 80
Office holders fees 14,325,213.85 14,325,213 85
Office holders® expenses - 206,640 28 209,640 28
Office holders expenses {PwC Legat LLP) - 466,356 1 466,356.91
Other payroll deducons 85,565 83 - B5.565 83
Penswon schemes 19,871 26 - 19,871 26
Petty cash 300 00 - 300 00
Pre-appointment expenses 3025591 - 30,255 9
Property expensss 8,261 76 - 8,261 76
Purchases 17,913 02 - FL3.02
Rates 96,739.17 790 00 97:52917
Rent 6,217,769.72 (1,075 14} 6,216,604.58
Secunty costs 104,451 14 - 104,451 14
Service charges 308,476.82 - 308,476 B2
Statuiony ath triwng 2094.46 - 204 46
Siorage costs 1,391,244.43 3,952 21 1,395.196.64
Sundry appontment related costs 8488.35 3,621 72 12,110 07
Transport and carnage 354,899.40 - 354,800.40
Utlites 6,861 81 945807 16,319.88
T Tatalpuyments R o ma50q008 21,626,223 24 55:041,263,33
Net floating charge realizarions 160,241,549 43 2,607,591 2% 162,849,140 65
Secured creditors
RCF - letters of credn called up 15 816,000 00 - 15,810,000 00
B _RCF - letters of credit uncailed {held by Secunty Trustee) . 4,000 060 00 R - 4,000,000 00
Total RCF ndebtedness 19,810,000 00 - 19,810,000 00
Cash-backed indemnites 11,000,000.00 . 11,000,000 00
Recovery of costs and interest 2,289,791 18 - 2,289,791 18
Total secured creditor enntl 33,099,791 18 - 33,099,791 18
Preferential creditors
— __ Dustribution to preferential creitors (100 pence in the £) .. L76a36az e LT e 1i71636,12
Total preferentunl creditor distribution 1,716,136 14 - 1,716,136 12
VAT control account 1,894,221.51 399,22898 2,293,450.49
Balance held 1n interest hearing current accounts 127,719,843 64 3,006,820 20 130,326,663.84
Represented by
Held 1n Barclays 5,250 31085
Invested in high interest account 125,076,343-9%
Total 130,326,663.84

Phones 4U group - companies in adrmumstrahon

Page 50



pwc

Phones 4 U Group Limited — in administration
From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Directors' statement 15 September 2014 to 21 July 2016 to zo Total to 20 January
of affamrs 20July 2016 January 2017 2017
£ £ £ £

INoating charge
Receipts

- None - - -

- Total receipts - - -

Pay ments

- Total payments - - -

- Net floating charge realsations - - .

Represented by E
Held in Barclay s account -
Total .

Phones4U Finance ple — in administration
From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Directors' stolement 15 September 2014 to 21 July 2016 to 20 Total to 20 January
of affairs 20 July 2016 January zo017 2017
E E £ E
Floanng charge
Receipts
- Bank interest 752 - 752
4759 Cash avbank 4,758.97 - 4,75897
38,807 Intercompany debtors - ‘
43,566 Tatal receipts 4,766 49 R - 4,766 49
Payments
Bank charges 560 - 550
Legal fees 4,760.57 - 4,760 57
- To1al payments 4,766 17 - 4,766 17
43,566  Net floating charge realisations o 32 - 032

VAT contro] account -

43.566 Balance held in interest bearing current acccu 032 - 0332
Represented by £
Held in Barclay s account 032

Total 032

Phones 4U group — compames in adrmnistration
Page 51



pwec

MobileServ Limited — in administration
From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Directars” siatement 15 Septanber 2014 10 z1 July 2016 020 Total 1o 20 January
of aftaire 20 July 26 Sanpary 20v7 2017
E E £ £
Floating charge
Recelpts
{19.630.391) Cash al bank {gverdraft on appomtment - Sterling aceount) (15,610,098.07) (15,610,058.07)
Transfer from Phones 4U Limited to tover cverdraft 19,630 391 02 - 19,630,391 02
Cash at bank (currency accounts) - -
Evro account 71575219 - 715 75219
US Dollar account 9016 80 - 9916 Bo
463,681 Directors' loan account .
427 006 Entercompany debtors - -
Interest recelved groes 263,447 3 2.578.93 266 02616
Investments 444,556.23 444,556.23
Sundry debts and refunds - 10 00 10 0O
R Third party funds R mI77 {21377) -
_ 18739.8:1) _ Total recelpts S 545417907 HFI56 . .5456,554-33_
Paymentis
Bank charges 61 707 95 61 707 95
Legal fees 48,357 72 25 851 67 74,209.39
Office holders fees - 53 906,75 53,906 75
Office holdery’ expenses - 39736 39736
Sundry appolntment related costs 630 00 630.00
‘Total payments 110,695 67 80,155 78 190,851 45
Net floating charge realisations 5,343,483 50 {77,780 62) 5,265,702.88
VAT control account {10 B50 Bz) (10,860.82)
Balanece held in interest bearing current account 5,343,481 50 (BH.61.49) 5,254,842 06
Represented by £
Held 1n Bardays account 5,254, 842.06
Total 5,254,842.06

Note 1

MobileServ Limited had an overdraft of £19 6m and a cash balance of £4m, the latter of which was not reflected on the directors’
statement of affairs  Debit balances in the account of one of the Compamnies were set-off or transferred pursuant to the overdraft
arrangements 1n satisfaction of MobileServ’s overdraft habilities, leaving the cash balance of E4m in this admimstration

Note 2

MobileServ Lirted held foreign currency accounts with balances of €988k and US$15k which have now been converted to Sterling

Phones 4U group — companies mt admunstration

FPage 52



pwec

Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration

From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Dnrectors’ statement 16 September 2014 to 21 July 2016 to 20 ‘Total to zo January
of affaurs 20Juby 2006 January 2017 2017
£ £ £ E
Trading viatement
Receipts

27 000,000  Customer InSUrince premisms 79,329,536 76 11,025,986.37 90.355.523 13
Customer refunds and claims patd b cash (1,918568.96) (360,785 85) (2,279,354 81)

Dividends recen ed from P4UC 17 650 000 OO 5,700,000 0O 23,350,000 00

Lnterest recerved gross 194 794 61 35 602,14 231,396.75

Sales of ureparabte phones 3,592,858 - 3.592,808.91

Sale of office equipment 583.33 - 58333

27,000,000 _Total trading receipts 98,849,244.65 16,401,802 66 115,251,047 31

Payments

Agents [ees 16,353,930 83 2,614,529 44 18,968,455 27

Bank charges 104,224 89 14933 14 119,15803

Duress payments 931 978233 - 931,978.33

Insurance 35493327 73 7:152,287 95 42,645,615 67

IT costs 182,887 82 2469203 207 579 85

Legal fees 1,162,554 23 109,369.50 1,271,923 73

Office costs 413 132.00 - 41313200

Office holders cxpenses 27,33918 219317 29,532.35

Office holders' fees 2,157 270 00 948.8t7 g5 3,106,087 95

Property 1861288 - 18,612.88

Stock purchase 16,586,607 69 1 633.483 17 18,220 090 BS

‘Trade ¢reditors 90 814 53 871 m 99535 54

Warehouse costs 357,826 0o - 957 826 00

Wages and salanes B832,199.41 - €32,199 41
.. Yotal tradmg payments e ZHTNETO5 52 12,509,022.36 _ 87,221,727 87

Trading account surplus/(loss) 24,136,539 13 3;892,780.30 28,029,319 44

I toating charge
Recelpts

35948  Accrued income - - -

14 724 121 Cash atbank 13 B25,702.60 13 f25 70260
47960  Prepayments - - -
4912977  Stock . - .
Tradung account balance (see above) 2413653913 3,892,780 30 28,029,319 44

19 721,006 Total receipts 37,962,241 73 3.892,780.30 41,855,022 04

Payments

Corporation tax 3.157 960 30 1,076 998.54 4,234 95884
. “Tolal pay menia " HI57:960 30 T1,076.996 59 . 433,958 89
VAT control account 899,248.46 634 2811 1,533,529 B7

Floahing charge realisnhons 33.905,032 97 2,181,500 35 36,086,533 33
Represented by £

Held a1 Barelays 9,565,507 37

Held at Lioyds 505,289 38

Held at ANZ 14 005,930 42

Held at QCBC 12,009 811 16

Total 36,086,533 33

Note 1

Stock referred to 1n the directors’ statement of affairs was utihse dunng trading

Note 2

The VAT control account shows the net position of the VAT payable and receivable by PAS We have agreed with HMRC that VAT 15
recoverable at 15% of some payments We continue to submit and agree VAT returns on a quarterly basis with HMRC and any
recoveries will be reflected 1 the VAT control account We also recover 100% of the VAT incurred on clmims costs from the insurer

Note 3

Cash held in P4UC 1s not included 1n this report

Phones glJ group — compames i admmistration

Page 53



pwec

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited - in administration

From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

THrectors statement o - 15 September zot4 ta 21 Juby 2016 tazo “Total to 2o Jonuary
of affawrs 20 Juhy 2016 January 2017 2017
£ [ £ E
Floating charge
Receipts
69,473 Cash at bank 59,472.80 - 69,472.80
Bank interest 479 32 26 82 506.14
129,806 Intercompany deblors - - -
7,328 Prepayments - - -
206,607 Total recapts 69,952 12 26 82 69,978 94
Pay ments
Bank charges 340 - 3.40
Legal fees 6,820 67 18712 7 007 79
Office holders fees - 44,003 25 44,093-25
QOffice holders” expenses - 33319 33319
Sundry appointment related costs 425 00 . 425 00
. — o _Total poyments — - - o 224997 . ... .. 9401356 e 51,862 63
Net flaating chnrge realisations 62,703 05 (44,586 74) 18,116 31
VAT control aceount - (8,885 29} {8,885 29)
Balance held in interest bearing current account 62,703 05 (53,472 03) 9,231 02
Represented by £
Held in Barclays account 9,231 02
‘Taotal 9,231 02

Phones 4U group — companies in admirstration

Fage 54



pwec

| 9.Statement of expenses incurred

As required by Rule 2 47 IR86, the following tables provide a summary of expenses incurred during the
penod of this report, and show whether those expenses have been paid or remained unpaid at the penod
end

The statements do not include any potential tax habilities that may be payable as expenses of the
administrabions 1n due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax
accounting period

Phones 4U Limited — in admnistration
From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Expenses ncurred 1
hrought forward Expenses incurred in Total expenses to 20 Total expenses paid Exponses outstanding
from 20 July 2016 this perod Janusry 2017 to 20 January 2017 at 20 January 2017
® (&) (£) (3] (3]
Agents fees 2,157 113.07 s.su&pm.qaj 7,673,197 05 (7 659,363.95) 13.833.10
Amounts relating to stock 556577 0O - 556,577 00 (556,577 00)
Bank charges 22,533.90 :no43] 22,873.33 (22,873.33) -
Cleanung, and sue clenrance 34.555.37 3500 3,590 37 {34,:590.37} -
Consultancy fees 505,195 10 - S05,195 1D {505 195.10} -
Duress pay ments 1131484 96 -. 1 131,489 96 {1 131,489 96) -
Employee expenses 120,573:54 244412 123,017 66 (123,017 66) -
Employers NIC 193281987 97.468.45 2.030,288.32 (2,030,288332)
Gross wages and salanes 7 697 264 0O 142,030.46 7,839,294 46 (2,822,518.00) 16,776.37
Insarance 38257831 Bogbi47] 351,539 78 (39: 539 78) -
Irrecoverable VAT 179,330 03 = 179330 03 (179,330 03} -
IT costs 2,688,777.38 42.59974] 2,731.377 12 (2,731,377 12} -
Legal fees (P4L) 7678255 38 1,084,437 51 8,762 652.89 (8,:60,005.81) 602,687 08
Legal fees (other group entiies) 20 126.02 - 20,126 02 {20 126 02)
Lease/hire charges 3523 80 A 3,524 80 {3.524 80)
Office holders lees * 14,414 676 40 2,058,628 80 16,473.305.20 (14,325,213.85) 2,148,001.35
Office holders expenses 256,250.59 39 %45.57 296,196.16 {209 640 28) 86,555 83
Office holders expenses (PwC Legal LLF) 516,089 91 {51 470 00) 467 61991 (466,356 g1) 1,263 00
Other pay roll deductions 8556583 85,565 83 (85,565.83)
Penmon schemes 19,871.26 19,871 26 (19 871 26)
Petty cash 300 00 - 300 00 {300.00) -
Pre-appounitment expenses 30,255 91 4 30,255 41 (30 255 1)
Property expenses 8261 76 - Baf1 76 (8,261 76) -
Purchases 17,913-02 - 17 91302 (7.81302) ™ -
Rates 96,73917 790 00 97,529 17 {97,529 17) -
Rent 617,769 72 (107514) 6216 694 58 (6,216,694 58) -
Secury costs 104451 14 - 104,451 14 (104,451 14)
Service charges 308,476 82 L 308,476 &2 (308,476.82)
Statutory advertising 204 46 ) 294.46 (294 46} .
Storage costs 1,991 244.43 11 163 19 1,402,407 62 (1,395 196 64) 721098
Sundry appeintment related costs B4B3.35 3.621 72] 12,110,097 (12,110 07} -
Transport and carmage 354,809 40 - 254 899.40 {354 899.40) -
Utiles 6 861 & 9458071 16,319 88 (16 319.88)
Centnbutian to expenses excluding legal (6,626,939 05) (81 744 00) (6,708,683.05) 6,708,683 05
fees from group compankes I
Tatal 42,325,179 66 8,883,718 37 51,208,898 o3 (38,332,480.27) 2,876,417 76

Note1
Legal fees incurred for each company are shown in their respectine expenses statements on the following pages We continue to review
and recharge legal expenses paid by P4U on behalf of other Group companies and recharge them as appropnate

Note 2
We have restated the brought forward offiec holders’ fees {marked with *) to include fees incurred 1n respect of the previously
Excluded Work which we sought and obtained approval for dunng the period

Phones 4U group - companies i adrinistration
Page 55



pwc

Phones 4 U Group Limited — in administration

From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Expenses incurred ] EXpenses
hrought forward | kxpenses incurred Total expenses to Expenses paid to outstanding as st
from 20 July 2016 in this period. 20 January 2047 20 January za17 20 January 2017
(E) (£) (£) (E) (£)
Legal fees 6,143 06 3 6,143 06 - 6143 06
Office holders expenses 27653 192 36' 468 89 - 468 89
Office holders' fees * 7373175 1,391.50 Bsa23 25 - 85,123 25
Totxl 80,151 34 13,583.86 91,735.20 - 93,735 20
Note1
We have restated the brought forward office holders’ fees (marked with *) to include fees incurred 1n respect of the previously
Excluded Work which we sought and obtained approva! for dunng the penod
Phones4U Finance ple — in administration
From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017
Expenses incurred ] Expenses
brought forward | Expenses incurred Tolal expenses to Expenses paid to outstanding as at
from 20 July 2016 in this penod 20 January 2017 20 January 2017 20 January 2017
- (£) (£) (E) (E) (E)
Bank charges 560 T 560 (5 60) -
Legal fees 6,202 30 % 6,202 30 (4.760.57) 144173
Office holders' expenses 522.01 137342, 1.896 33 - 1,896 33
Office holders' fees * 55.585 25 5.333 75 60,919 0o - 60,919 00
Profassiona) fees 76,066.56 -! 79,966 56 - 79,966.56
Total 142,282 62 6,707 17 148,989 79 (4,766 17) 144,223 62
Note 1
We havc restated the brought forward office holders’ fees (marked with *) to include fees incurred in respect of the previously
Excluded Work which we sought and obtained approval for dunng the period
MobileServ Limited ~ in administration
From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017
Expenses incurred ] Expenses
brought forward | Expenses mcurred Total exp to Exp pad to outstanding as at
from 2o July 2016 1 this period 20 January 2017 20 January 2017 20 January 2017
(E) (£) (E) (£} {£)
Bank charges 61,707 95 - 61,707 95 (61,707 95) -
Legal fees 74,209 39 - 74,209 39 (74,209 39) -
Office holders' expenses 397.36 192-35‘ 58972 (397 36) 192 36
Oifice holders' fees * 53,9875 13,949 25 67,031 00 (53,906 75) 14,024 25
Sundry appomntment related costs 630 00 l 630 00 (630 00) -
Total 190,926 45 14,1431 61 205,068 06 (190,851 45) 14,216 61
Note1

We have restated the brought forward office holders’ fees (marked with *) to include fees incurred 1n respect of the previously
Excluded Work which we sought and obtained approval for dunng the penod

Phones 4U group - compantes in adruristration

Page 56



pwc

Phosphorus Acquisition Limited — in administration
From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Expenses incuwrred 1 Expenses
brought forward | Expenses incurred Total exp to Exp paid to outstanding as at
from zo Juhy 2016 un this perniod 20 January 2017 20 Janunry 2017 20 January 2017
.
(E) (£) (E) (E) (E)
Bank charges 340 .I 340 (3.40) -
Legal fees 7:007 79 Y 7,007 79 (7,007 79) -
Office holders expenses 33319 192 36 525 55 (333 19) 192 36
Office holders' fees * 44,093 25 4.93850_ 49,081 75 (44,093 25) 4,988 50
Sundny appomntment related costs 42500 9 00! 434 00 (425 c0) 9 oo
Total 51,862 63 5,189 B6 57,052 49 (51,862.63) 5,189 86
Note 1
We have restated the brought forward office holders’ fees (marhed with *) to include fees incurred in respect of the previously
Excluded Work which we sought and obtained approval for dunng the perniod
Policy Administration Services Limited — in administration
From 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017
Expenses incurred  § Expenses
brought forward | Expenscs incurred Total expenses to  Total expenses pmid outstandng at 20
from 20 July 2016 wn this penod 20 January 2017 to 2o .January 2017 January zei7
(£) (E) &) (E) {£)_
Agents' fees 17,776,529 & 2,470,033 18 20 246,563.05 (18,968 455 27) 1,278107 78
Bank charges 171,490 12 3340242 204,802 84 (119,158.03) 85,734 5t
Duress payments 931,978 33 - 931,978.33 (931,97833) -
Insurance 3713494871 6,649,956 06 | 43,784,404 77 (42,645,615 67) 1,138,789 10
1T costs 682 887 82 (475,307 57) 207,579 85 (207,579 85) -
Legal fees 1,196,098 78 75824 95 | 1,271,923 73 (1,271,923.73) -
Office costs 413,132.00 - 413,132 00 (413,132 00) -
Office holders’ fees * 3,114 84010 516,861 90 3,631,702 00 (3,106,087 95) 525,619 05
Office holders expenses 29,532.35 Baq 25 30,376.60 (29,532 35) 844 25
Property 18,612 88 - 18,612 88 {18,612 88) -
Stock purchase 16736 607 69 1,483.48317 18,220,090 86 (18,220,090 B6) -
Trade creduors 106,287 53 17,847 25 124,134 78 (99,535 54) 24,599 24
Warehouse costs 357,826.00 - 357,826.00 (357,826 00} -
Wages and salanes 832,199 41 - 832,199 41 (832,199 41} -
:l'Tn] 79:502,971 59 10,772,445 21 90,275,416 80 (87,221,727 87) 3,053,688 93 __

Note1

We have restated the brought forward office holders’ fees (marked with *) to include fees incurred 1n respect of the previously

Excluded Work which we sought and obtained approval for dunng the pernod

Phones 4U group — compames in adrumistration

Page 57



i |

pwec

| 10. Estimated financial outcome statement

We provide below an estimated financial outcome statement for the Compantes

£'m Low High Progress report section
Total asset realisations Note 1 2217 2217  Section 51
Less costs of realisations (20 6) (188) Sectiong1
Net realisations 201.1 202.9

PAS

Trading 341 351

Corporation tax (55) (57)

PAS Administrators’ fees Note 2 (54) (54)

Legal fees Note 2 (16) (16)

Prescribed part {0 6) (06)

Total PAS 21.1 21.8 Sections2
Other costs

Administrators fees (187) (182) Sections6
RCF set off costs Note 3 (24 1) (221) Sections?7
Other professional fees (11 5) (101) Sechon78
Preferential creditors (17) {17) Sections8
Prescribed part (12) {(12) Sections8
Potential VAT expense Note 4 (37 4) (374) Sectionza
Total available to secured creditors 127.5 134.1

Super senior notes 4300 4300

Estimated return 30% 31% Section g4
Note

As noted earher in this report, we have not disclosed the estimated reahisable value for MNO receivables, as to do so would be to
disclose potentially commereaially sensitive information and may prejudice the value of realisations in the admumstration We have not
included any expenses in relation to the MNO recervables work stream within our calculations, except to the extent that PwC and third
party costs have been wincurred to 20 January 2017 The same approach has been taken in respeet of our investigatory work, from
which no prospective income has been assumed and no associated costs have been reflected, except to the extent that PwC and third
party costs have been incurred to 20 January 2017

Our estimates of divdend prospects do not therefore include these sigmificant items and the actual dividend outcomes may be
matenally different Therefore, our estimates of dividend prospects should be treated with caution

Note 2
Applicable PAS costs include irrecoverable VAT

Noteg

E2 3m of these costs reflect outstanding interest and fees due to the RCF lenders, the Secunty Trustee and the onginal Semor Notes
Trustee and their respective adwisors which were settled duning the set off process under the terms of the loan documentation As
noted in Section 5 7, whilst we expect that all funds retained by the Secunity Trustee and Sentor Notes Trustee (net of any legal and
trustee fees) will be returned to the secured creditors, we have reflected the risk that E2m 15 required to be used to fund any future
claims 1n our lower case calculation

Note 5

This amount has been included as a potential expense of the admunistration 1n both the upper and lower case estumates for ustration
only We remain of the opinion that the VAT treatment of trade bills matunng post-admimstration 1s such that the VAT hability forms
an unsecured creditor of the estate

Phones 4U group — compames in adminstration
Page 58



